PURE NICKEL INC.

ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2008

February 20, 2009

PURE NICKEL INC.
ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM
TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM 1: CORPORATE STRUCTURE	1
Incorporation	1
Corporate Structure	1

ITEM 2: GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS	1
Three-Year History	1
Significant Acquisitions	4

ITEM 3: DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS	4
Distribution Methods	4
Revenues for the Last Two Financial Years	4
Specialized Skill and Knowledge	4
Competitive Conditions	5
Business Cycle and Seasonality	5
Changes to Contracts	5
Environmental Protection and Social Policies	5
Bankruptcy and Similar Procedures	5
Material Reorganizations	5
Employees	6
Mineral Projects	6
I MAN, ALASKA	7
II. WILLIAM LAKE, MANITOBA	11
III. FOND DU LAC, SASKATCHEWAN	16
IV. SALT CHUCK PROPERTY, ALASKA	20
V. MANIBRIDGE, MANITOBA	21
V1. HPM (also referred to as HPE)/FORGUES, QUEBEC	23
VII. POV and NUVILIK, QUÉBEC	26
VIII. SR1 PROJECT	28
IX. RAINBOW, NUNAVUT	29
X. HARP LAKE, LABRADOR	32
XI. COPPER KING MILFORD PROPERTY, UTAH	33
Risk Factors	33

ITEM 4: DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE	37
General Description of Capital Structure	37

ITEM 5: MARKET FOR SECURITIES	38
Market Information	38
Trading Price and Volume	38
TSX (Canadian dollars)	38
NASD OTCBB (US dollars)	38
Prior Sales	39

ITEM 6: DIVIDENDS	39

ITEM 7: ESCROWED SECURITIES	39

ITEM 8: DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS	39
Directors of the Corporation	39
Corporation Cease Trade Orders and Bankruptcies	41
Penalties and Sanctions	41
Conflicts of Interest	41
Audit, Governance and Compensation Committee	42

ITEM 9: LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS	44

ITEM 10: INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL
TRANSACTIONS	44

ITEM 11: TRANSFER AGENTS AND REGISTRARS	45

ITEM 12: MATERIAL CONTRACTS	45

ITEM 13: INTERESTS OF EXPERTS	45
Names of Experts	45
Interests of Experts	45

ITEM 14: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	45
Forward-Looking Statements	46
Glossary of Technical Terms	47

ITEM 1:

CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Incorporation

We were incorporated under the Company Act (British Columbia) on April 29, 1987 as Nevada Star Resource Corp. and on June 17, 1998, we were continued under the Yukon Business Corporations Act (YBCA). We changed our name to Pure Nickel Inc. on March 27, 2007. Our registered office is located at Suite 30, 204 Black Street, Whitehorse, Yukon, Canada Y1A 2M9 and our principal office is located at 95 Wellington Street West, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2N7. Our telephone number is (416) 644-0066 and website address is www.purenickel.com.

Corporate Structure

The diagram below sets out our organizational structure as at November 30, 2008 and the jurisdictions in which we were incorporated or continued. Each of Nevada Star Resource Corp., a Washington Corporation, formerly M.A.N. Resource, Inc., Nevada Star Resource Corp. (U.S.) and PNI Corp., formerly Pure Nickel Holdings Corp. are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Corporation. Nevada Star Resource Corp. has no business operations, nor does it have any material assets or liabilities.

ITEM 2:

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS

Three-Year History

We are principally engaged in the acquisition, development, and operation of mineral properties and exploration for, in particular, nickel, platinum group elements (PGEs), copper, gold, silver and associated base and precious metals. We also seek option and joint venture agreements where appropriate to advance certain mineral properties and enhance shareholder value. We operate in Canada and the United States through wholly-owned subsidiaries, Nevada Star Resource Corp. (U.S.) in the United States, and PNI Corp, in Canada.

Prior to February 2007, we had three properties in different stages of exploration or going into production: (i) the MAN, Alaska Property; (ii) the Salt Chuck, Alaska PGE Property; and (iii) the Milford Utah Copper Property located in Beaver County, Utah.

On March 15, 2007 we completed a financing of $9,000,000 by the sale of 10,000,000 units for $0.90 each. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at $1.20 for a term of 18 months. The agent received a cash commission of 7% of the gross proceeds and advisory warrants equal to 5% of the gross number of securities sold in the offering. Each advisory warrant was exercisable into one common share at $0.90 each for a period of 18 months. The warrants from this offering expired on September 30, 2008, none were exercised.

On March 30, 2007, we, then known as Nevada Star Resource Corp., (“Nevada Star”), completed the acquisition of all of the shares of (old) Pure Nickel Inc. (“old PNi”), a private company incorporated May 18, 2006. From a Canadian legal and accounting perspective, the transaction was deemed to be a reverse take over (“RTO”). Old PNi, the new subsidiary of Nevada Star, was deemed to be the acquirer and its financial statements are the basis of the continuing financial statements of Nevada Star, which simultaneously changed its name to Pure Nickel Inc. As a result, our financial statements reflect the results of Nevada Star for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2003, 2004, and 2005, the three month period ended November 30, 2005, and the combined results of old PNi and Nevada Star for the period from May 18, 2006 to November 30, 2006, and the fiscal year ended November 30, 2007.

At the same time as the RTO, we consolidated our common shares on a five-for-one basis, and they continued to be traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange Venture Exchange (TSX-V) and in the United States on the Over the Counter Bulletin Board. Our share listings have now graduated to the senior Canadian exchange and as of August 14, 2007, our shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

With the completion of the RTO we gained two properties that were part of the old PNi, into our portfolio. (i) Fond du Lac, Saskatchewan. This property was originally under option from Red Dragon Resources Corp. and on May 8, 2007, we acquired 100% interest in the property from Red Dragon Resources Corp. for $100,000 and the issuance of 1,000,000 shares. (ii) Fox River, Manitoba. On November 6, 2007 we announced we had elected not to renew the option for the Fox River Property.

On July 10, 2007 we completed a financing of $27,500,000 by the sale of 22,000,000 units for $1.25 each. This financing contained a U.S. private placement portion, which was conducted pursuant to the rules promulgated under Section 4(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half of one warrant, each whole warrant being exercisable for a period of 18 months into a common share of the Company for $1.75 per share.

On August 2, 2007, the Corporation completed a major acquisition comprising the purchase of the Xstrata property portfolio for $15,250,000 in cash and the issuance of 4,000,000 warrants to purchase Common Shares with an exercise price of $2.00 per share for a period of three years from the issuance of the warrants. Properties included in the acquisition were:

  William Lake and Manibridge in Manitoba

  POV, Nuvilik, SR1, HPM, East Hudson (JV with SOQUEM) and Forgues in Quebec

  Harp Lake and Florence Lake in Newfoundland

  Rainbow in Nunavut

In addition Xstrata was granted:

  a net smelter royalty of 2% on each property with Pure Nickel having the right to reacquire 1% by payment of $1,000,000 with respect to a particular property at any time up to twelve months after commercial production has been achieved on that property;

  off-take and marketing rights for all concentrate or product produced from the Properties; and

  the right to retain one back-in right to 50% for any one (only) of any mining project with an economic threshold of 15,000,000 tons of resources.

On September 20, 2007, we entered into an option agreement with Exploration Syndicate Inc., a private company, for the option to earn up to 100% interest in 160,000 hectares of prospective property in central Manitoba. In March 2008 Pure Nickel drilled two conductors identified from a November VTEM airborne survey. Drill success was limited and in June 2008 we announced our intent to end the option agreement.

On November 6, 2007, we granted an option to Manicouagan Minerals Inc. to earn up to a 70% interest in 39 mining claims comprising the Forgues and Haut Plateau East (HPM) project in Québec.

On November 6, 2007, we also announced we were ending our option on the Fox River project in Manitoba and that we had allowed our claims on the Florence Lake project in Newfoundland and Labrador to lapse.

On November 15, 2007, we announced a 50/50 joint venture agreement with Crowflight Minerals Inc. to explore the past producing Manibridge Mine area. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement and subsequent amendments, each party contributed properties and mineral rights to the joint venture and made an initial aggregate contribution of $6 million ($3 million each) over a four year period to fund preliminary exploration activities within the joint venture area and perform further detailed technical studies as necessary to evaluate the potential for development and mining on the properties. Crowflight is the operator of the joint venture. In addition, we also have an option to earn a 50% interest from Crowflight in a secondary area surrounding the primary joint venture area by spending $3.0 million by December 31, 2012.

On December 19, 2007 Jay Jaski, our CEO and Chairman, unexpectedly passed away, David McPherson was appointed interim President and CEO and Robert Angrisano was appointed as interim Chairman of the Board. On April 3, 2008 these appointments became permanent.

On February 21, 2008 we granted Rockcliff Resources Inc. an option to earn up to 70% interest in the Tower VMS property which is comprised of 35 mining claims located at the northern edge of the William Lake property.

On May 15, 2008 we relinquished our rights to the East Hudson properties in Quebec.

On June 5, 2008 we granted Minergy Ltd., a private company, an option to earn up to 70% interest in 393 mining claims comprising the Nuvilik and POV properties located in the Raglan district in Quebec.

On October 31, 2008 we granted ITOCHU Corporation, a large Japanese conglomerate, an option to earn up to 75% interest in the MAN, Alaska property. Pursuant to the agreement Itochu reimbursed us for expenditures incurred in 2008 at MAN and will fund 2009 exploration activity to a combined maximum of $6.5 million for 2008 and 2009. On an ongoing basis, exploration activity may be funded through 2014 to a total of $40 million subject to ITOCHU exercising its option to continue at the end of 2009 and 2013. Under the terms of the Agreement, ITOCHU can earn a 60% interest in MAN by incurring an aggregate of $30 million of exploration expenditures over the first six years of the option period. Once ITOCHU has earned a 60% interest, it has the option to earn-in an additional 15% interest in the Property by incurring an additional $10 million of exploration expenditures during the seventh year of the Agreement. The agreement provides for the acceleration of the earn-in timetable, and we will also earn a 10% management fee and will remain as operator.

Significant Acquisitions

We did not complete any significant acquisitions during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2008.

ITEM 3:

DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS

Pure Nickel in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties, primarily those containing nickel, platinum group elements (PGEs), copper, gold, silver and associated base and precious metals. We have a practice of taking undeveloped properties with the expectation of developing them to a level where an ore body is indicated or likely. If an ore body is indicated or likely, we look to develop a joint venture or purchase option with a larger mining company to further develop the property and, if justified, to take the property into production. In all cases, we would retain a percentage of ownership, in the case of a partnership, or receive a percentage royalty from the production of product resulting from a mining operation. Our property portfolio as of November 31, 2008, is identified in the map below.

Distribution Methods

Pure Nickel is not currently producing or distributing any extractions from its properties or selling any services.

Revenues for the Last Two Financial Years

Pure Nickel’s revenues for each of the last fiscal years consisted solely of interest income from cash deposits. Such interest was earned on funds raised from equity financings.

Specialized Skill and Knowledge

Most aspects of our business require specialized skills and knowledge. Such skills and knowledge include the areas of geology, geophysics, mine development, mining, metals marketing, finance and accounting. Management has many of these skills, however, from time to time it will be necessary to locate and retain employees or consultants to assist in these areas.

Competitive Conditions

We compete with other mineral exploration companies for the acquisition of mining claims and leases and for qualified personnel to develop and explore the property portfolio. In the first half of 2007 there was significant competition for the limited number of precious metal acquisition and exploration opportunities however as the economy has weakened and commodity prices fallen, new opportunities will present themselves that we may, given our positive cash position, be able to take advantage of.

Business Cycle and Seasonality

If any of our properties are put into production, the business would be cyclical but not seasonal. Demand for nickel as well as the other minerals and metals we explore for changes in accordance with worldwide economic cycles and demand for such minerals and metals.

Changes to Contracts

We do not reasonably expect that any part of our business will be negatively affected in the current financial year due to the renegotiation or termination of contracts or sub-contracts.

Environmental Protection and Social Policies

Our activities are subject to legislation related to their environmental impact. In addition to setting performance standards, government regulation of the industry requires extensive monitoring and reporting activities. Our activities have, and continue to be, in compliance in material all respects with applicable environmental legislation.

Prior to commencing any exploration program, we are committed to informing local communities of its proposed exploration plans including the geographic scope, type and location of work applications, employment opportunities and skill requirements. The intent is to gain the cooperation, participation and confidence of local communities so that the exploration program can be designed and undertaken to the mutual benefit of all. Important benefits to the communities in the early stages of a program come about through job opportunities. We are committed to collaborating with local governments to establish and participate in training programs to help local residents acquire the necessary skills to qualify for the jobs that will become available.

Bankruptcy and Similar Procedures

There has not been any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy, receivership or similar proceedings against us or any of our subsidiaries within the three most recently completed financial years or the current financial year.

Material Reorganizations

There has not been any material reorganization of Pure Nickel or any of its subsidiaries within the three most recently completed financial years or the current financial year except as described above under “General Development of the Business – Three-Year History” and as follows.

Employees

As of November 30, 2008, we employed five people, (three on a full-time basis), and retained six individuals on contracts for service. In addition, we employ numerous other outside contractors on a fee-for-service basis for conducting exploration activities.

Mineral Projects

We have mineral rights to several premier properties and numerous others in various stages of exploration in North America. A summary of the properties is presented in the table below and detailed descriptions follow.

Property	Location	Claims area (approx.)	Comments
MAN	Alaska (400 km NE of Anchorage, 265 km SE of Fairbanks)	72,930 hectares	The property is currently in the early exploration stage. We regard MAN as one of our more important properties and on November 5, 2008 announced an Option agreement with ITOCHU Corporation.
William Lake	Manitoba (50 km from Grand Rapids)	30,553 hectares	We consider William Lake to be one of premier properties. An extensive exploration program last winter was conducted.
Salt Chuck	Alaska, Prince of Wales Island	1,082 hectares	The property is currently in the early exploration stage. It is located near the historic past producing Salt Chuck mine which was active between 1919 and 1941 with a reported production of 300,000 tons of copper sulphide ore grading 0.95% Cu , 2.0 g/t (grams per ton) Pd, 1.1 g/t Au, and 5.7 g/t Ag.
Fond du Lac	Saskatchewan (20 km NW of Stony Rapids)	35,650 hectares	The property is currently in the early exploration stage. The property has a historic non-compliant 43-101 estimate resource of 3,400,000 t of 0.66% Ni, 0.60% Cu, and 0.15% Co. We consider Fond du Lac to be one of our more promising properties, results from two exploration programs have yielded encouraging results.

Tower Property	Manitoba (50 km from Grand Rapids – part of William Lake)	7,627 hectares	On February 21, 2008, we granted an option to Rockcliff Resources Inc. under which they may earn up a 70% interest in the Tower claims, which are located within the northern portion of the William Lake claim block.
Manibridge	Manitoba (28 km SW Thompson )	274 hectares	We have a 50-50 joint venture agreement with Crowflight Minerals Inc. to explore for deposits. Each of us contributes properties and funds for preliminary exploration activities. We also have an option to earn a 50% interest from Crowflight in an area surrounding the joint venture area by spending $1.5 million over a three year period.
Forgues and Haut Plateau East	Quebec (180 km NW of Sept Isles)	1,152 hectares	Manicouagan Minerals Inc. has an option to earn up to a 70% interest in 39 mining claims. Manicouagan paid us $30,000 and also granted us common share purchase warrants.
Raglan SR1, POV, Nuvilik	Quebec	51,420 hectares	The properties are currently in the early exploration stage. Minergy Ltd. has an option to earn a 70% interest in 393 mining claims comprising the POV and Nuvilik properties.
Rainbow	Nunavut (380 km NW of Churchill, and 612 km N of Thompson)	4,480 hectares	The property is currently in the early exploration stage.
Copper King Milford	Utah	2,830 hectares

The property is operated by Copper King Mining Corporation. We will receive 1% of net proceeds from the first 10 million pounds of copper produced, 1.5% of net proceeds on all copper produced thereafter and 2% of net smelter proceeds on all other minerals produced. Total royalties are capped at $10 million and are subject to a 12% Net Profits Interest on copper production from certain claims (held by a group of private investors which includes a current director of the Corporation) which will not exceed $1.2 million in the aggregate.

Harp Lake	Central Labrador	475 hectares	This property is in the early exploration stage.

I MAN, ALASKA

The information contained in this section was prepared by Larry Hulbert, D.Sc., P. Geol., and Quentin Gall, Ph.D. The information contained in this section is a non-compliant National Instrument 43-101 resource.

A.

Property Description, Location and Accessibility

The MAN project is located approximately 190 kilometres southeast of Fairbanks and 285 kilometres northeast of Anchorage along the southern flank of the Alaska Range. The map below shows the property location.

The MAN project comprises 3033 State and Federal mining claims encompassing an area of 72,930 hectares. The project property falls within the Fairbanks, Chitina and Talkeetna recording districts. All claims are 100% owned by Nevada Star Resource Corp. (U.S.), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pure Nickel. The project area covers four prospective areas containing favourable rock types and mineralization: Canwell Complex, Rainy Complex, Alpha Complex and Beta Complex.

MAN Property Location

The Richardson and Denali highways traverse the southeast portion and southern perimeter respectively of the project area. The Trans-Alaska Pipeline runs parallel to the Richardson Highway. Helicopters offer the best means of accessing remote parts of the project area. Snowmobiles (winter) and ATVs (summer) can also be used to access the least-rugged areas. The nearest community is the hamlet of Paxson, which is situated at the junction of the Denali and Richardson highways.

B.

Geological Setting

Regional Geology

The Mount Hayes Quadrangle, in which the MAN Project is located, is dominated by the geology of the central Alaska Range and foothills on its southern flank. The Denali Fault bisects the eastern Alaska Range, and splays to the north and west in the central Alaska Range just north of the project area. The project area lies primarily within the Wrangellia geological terrane, but does include the Maclaren geological terrane along its northern edge. Regionally, the prospective Wrangellia Terrane extends for over 2,000 km from Alaska to the southern tip of British Columbia.

Property Geology

The Maclaren Terrane is bordered to the north by the Denali Fault and to the south by the Broxson Gulch thrust. The Wrangellia Terrane, which is bordered to the north by the Broxson Gulch thrust (in the project area), is subdivided into the Slana River subterrane to the north of Eureka Creek and the Tangle subterrane to the south.

Magmatic sulphide mineralization is associated with Triassic ultramafic and mafic intrusions into the Slana and Tangle subterranes. The four main ultramafic-mafic complexes have been identified within the project area: Alpha, Beta, Rainy Creek and Canwell (see Map). Approximately 50 surface nickel occurrences have been identified to date from these four major ultramafic-mafic complexes; the grades for some of these surface showings are shown on the map.

MAN Project Geology and Main Showings.

C.

Exploration

History

The area now encompassed by the MAN Project has been prospected for its placer Au potential since 1903, and placer Pt-Pd and in-situ Cu-Ni mineralization since 1953. More recent geological, geochemical and geophysical exploration programs by ACNC / Fort Knox (1991-1997), Nevada Star Resource Corp. (U.S.) (1998-2003) and Anglo American Exploration (U.S.A.) Inc. (2004-2005), has focused on the in-situ Ni-Cu-PGE sulphide mineralization in the ultramafic-mafic intrusive complexes.

2007 and 2008 Exploration Program

The 2007 exploration program by Pure Nickel Inc. consisted of a helicopter-borne VTEM and magnetometer survey, followed by a soil-sampling program. The results from these, and previous, geophysical and geochemical surveys, together with three-dimensional magnetic inversion modeling from previous geophysical surveys and the location of critical geology and sulphide showings, were used to choose drill targets for the subsequent drill program. Thirteen targets were drilled on the Alpha Complex for a total of 3,359 metres. The map below shows historic and 2007 drill hole locations.

Highlights of the 2007 drilling program include:

MAN-PNI-07-001, a 77.4 metre thick intersection of disseminated sulphides averaging 0.26 % Ni, 0.12% Cu, 139 ppb Pd and 62 ppb Pt.

MAN-PNI-07-002, a 7.92 metre thick intersection that assayed 0.27% Ni, 0.07% Cu, 208 ppb Pt, 192 ppb Pd and 23 ppb Au.

MAN-PNI-07-006, 11.28 metres that assayed an average of 0.22% Ni, 0.06% Cu, 52 ppb Pt, 33 ppb Pd and 15 ppb Au.

MAN-PNI-07-009, a thick interval of disseminated sulphides over 41.45 metres averaging 0.21% Ni, 0.02% Cu, 30 ppb Pt, 21 ppb Pt.

The 2008 exploration program focused on diamond drilling which targeted geophysical anomalies, particularly VTEM conductors, in the Beta Complex. Drilling in 2008 was limited to three completed holes (one abandoned) due to poor drilling conditions. The drilling did intercept wide zones of disseminated sulphides, including 0.50 metre grading 1.39% Ni and 1.27% Cu.

D.

Sampling Method and Approach

Drill Core

Samples were collected on a regular basis and commonly continuous sampling is completed when drilling ultramafic rocks in areas were little or no previous drilling has been completed. In thick ultramafic bodies, samples are commonly collected every 2 metres (1.20 to 1.80 metres true thickness intervals) throughout the unit. Sampling never crosses a rock type boundary. Standards and blanks are inserted at a rate of 1 each per 25 and 50 samples respectively to ensure analytical precision. Any visual sulphides would result in 100% sampling of the core.

After being logged, sawn, tagged and placed in a rugged plastic bag and sealed, all core samples were grouped and packaged in sealed containers and shipped by transport truck to Alaska Assay Laboratories, Fairbanks, for preparation. The prepared samples (pulps) were then shipped via courier to Acme Analytical Laboratories (Vancouver) Ltd. for assay and, or whole rock analysis. All assay samples were analyzed for trace element abundance using fire-assay fusion or Aqua Regia digestion and ICP-MS.

The Corporation utilizes standard quality assurance and quality control (QC) policies and procedures in all aspects of sample collection to sample analysis in the laboratories. The QA/QC programs were developed from guidelines published by the International Standards Organization (ISO), and are under the supervision of Dr. Larry Hulbert, P. Geo.

E.

Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Estimates

There are currently no mineral resources or mineral reserve estimates on the MAN Property.

II. WILLIAM LAKE, MANITOBA

Rights to the William Lake property were obtained in August 2007 from Xstrata Nickel. The information contained in this section was updated by a senior geologist at Xstrata in February 2007 and then by our Project Geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008. In addition, a NI 43-101 report prepared by Scott Wilson Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. in November 2007, entitled “Technical Report on the William Lake Property, Grand Rapids, Manitoba, Canada”, is available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com), and on our company’s website.

A.

Property Location, Description and Access

The William Lake property surrounds William Lake in west-central Manitoba and is comprised of 30,553 ha, 107 claims, plus one exploration license. William Lake is approximately 70 kilometres north of the town of Grand Rapids, as shown in the map below. Geologically, the William Lake property is located within the sub-Paleozoic extension of the Thompson Nickel Belt.

The William Lake property is accessible by Highway 6, which dissects the eastern-most property claims north of Little Limestone Lake. A network of unpaved logging and drill roads, including all-season roads, leading from Highway 6 provides access to other parts of the property. Lakes within the William Lake property are accessible by float or ski equipped fixed-wing planes; and all claims and licenses are accessible by helicopter.

B.

Geology Setting

Regional Geology

The Thompson Nickel Belt (TNB) is host to several massive to disseminated Ni-sulphide deposits. The belt forms a 10 to 35 km wide, northeast-southwest striking zone of variably reworked Archean gneisses unconformably overlain by Proterozoic Ospwagan Group supracrustal rocks. These lithologies were intruded by ultramafic bodies of komatiitic affinity as well as by mafic to ultramafic Molson dykes and granitic plutons. All of the rocks in the exposed portion of the TNB have been reworked during the 1.9 Ga to 1.7 Ga Hudsonian Orogeny and have been subjected to polyphase deformation and metamorphism (typically amphibolite facies).

The belt is located along the northwestern margin of the Superior craton and is in fault contact with the rocks of the Churchill Province along the Churchill-Superior Boundary Zone. A regional gravity low and a distinctive linear regional aeromagnetic signature characterize the belt and have enabled the southern extension of the Thompson Nickel Belt to be traced, below platformal cover, as far south as South Dakota. The William Lake Project is located over of the interpreted Sub-Paleozoic extension of the TNB.

The TNB hosts a number of massive to disseminated nickel sulphide deposits, most notably Inco Limited’s (“Inco”) Thompson (120Mt @ 2.5% Ni), Birchtree (29Mt @ 2.0% Ni) and Pipe (22Mt @ 1.0% Ni) mines. The deposits are genetically associated with ultramafic bodies and can be classified into two broad categories: “Bucko-type” deposits hosted within the Archean basement gneisses and “Thompson-type” deposits hosted within the Proterozoic Ospwagan Group metasedimentary rocks. The largest and highest grade deposits are the Thompson-type which occur specifically within the Pipe Formation of the Ospwagan Group. These deposits are thought to have formed where the ultramafic sills have intruded the sulphide facies iron formation and have assimilated sedimentary sulphur, resulting in the segregation and accumulation of magmatic nickel sulphides. Subsequent high grade metamorphism and polyphase deformation has, in some cases, remobilized the massive nickel sulphides away from the now boudinaged ultramafic source rocks into the host metasediments.

On the Sub-Paleozoic properties, the TNB rocks are buried beneath 50 to 200 m of Paleozoic dolomite, limestone and sandstone. Drilling and geophysical data indicate that the geology is very similar to that of the Thompson area. Multiple folded belts of Ospwagan stratigraphy, locally intruded by mineralized and barren ultramafic bodies underlie the Paleozoic sediments. Pipe Formation sulphide facies iron formations are abundant and are commonly thicker than those in the Thompson area (metres to 10s of metres versus centimetres to metres thick).

Property Geology

The William Lake property is located within the interpreted southern Sub-Paleozoic extension of the TNB. This interpretation is based on both geophysical and drill data. Paleozoic cover typically ranges from 70-200 m in thickness and consists of flat-lying Silurian to Ordovician age limestone and dolomite underlain by a thin package of sandstones and shales belonging to the Winnipeg Formation.

Geophysical data and drill data form the basis for interpreting the Sub-Paleozoic TNB geology. The geological setting has many similarities to the Thompson area. Lithologies intersected in drilling include basement gneisses (few holes only), supracrustal rocks interpreted to be Ospwagan Group, and ultramafic intrusions.

C.

Exploration

Exploration of the William Lake project area started in the late 1960s and various drill programs continued through the 1980s. Falconbridge Exploration carried out a comprehensive and high quality program starting in 1989 which continued to 2002. Details of the Falconbridge results is outlined in the NI 43-101 Report that is filed on sedar and was prepared in November 2007 by Scott Wilson Roscoe Postle Associates Inc.. Drilling in the 1960s to early 1980s, intersected ultramafic rock. Available data indicated mainly background Ni contents with the highest value being 0.44% over 0.15m.

2007 and 2008 Exploration

1. 2007 Airborne Geophysical Survey

The airborne geophysical program was initiated to better define electromagnetic and magnetic anomalies in the William Lake claims, which are known to be caused by sulphide mineralization in, and adjacent to, northwest-trending ultramafic rocks. In December 2007, Geotech Ltd. of Aurora, Ontario, carried out a 1,159 line kilometres helicopter-borne geophysical survey for the company, over the entire William Lake Trend property. Flight lines were 150 metres or 200 metres apart and flown in an east-west direction, with north-south tie lines. Infill flight line spacing was either 75 metres or 100 metres. Principal geophysical sensors included a VTEM system and a cesium magnetometer.

2. 2007-2008 Drilling Program

The first phase of a 2007-2008 drill program began on November 8, 2007 and shut down on December 16, 2007. The second phase started in early January 2008 and was completed in March 2008

The surface drill program was completed on April 8th with a total of 7525 meters in 15 holes completed on budget. The drilling was completed on five zones within the 15 km William Lake trend. The winter’s program was testing nickel bearing horizons identified by the historical drilling. In view of the previous wide spaced drilling (up to 250 meters apart) one of the main objectives of the program was to establish the continuity of the known mineralization to provide confidence to work towards a mineral estimation for a 43-101- compliant resource on one or more sections. Testing for the continuity of mineralization included drilling above, below and on strike of the known zones at 50 to 100 m step outs. Drill results from the first phase of drilling are set out in the table below.

Phase 1 Drill Results
Drill Hole	From	To	Core Length	Core Length	Nickel
	(meters)	(meters)	(meters)	(feet)%

WL08-PNI-350	543.95	546.37	2.42	7.94	0.55
and	550.37	552.94	2.57	8.43	0.64
and	600.70	605.85	5.15	16.90	0.84
Incl.	604.55	605.85	1.3	4.27	2.11
and	611.85	615.35	3.5	11.48	0.50

WL08-PNI-351	347.34	347.84	0.5	1.64	1.11

WL08-PNI-352		No significant values

WL08-PNI-353		Drill hole did not reach target

WL08-PNI-354	459.29	471.29	12	39.37	0.32
and	542.71	561.67	18.86	61.88	0.38
Incl.	542.71	551.97	9.28	30.45	0.47
and	569.82	583.82	14	45.93	0.50
Incl.	569.82	573.82	4	13.12	0.79
and	592.60	596.19	3.59	11.78	0.65
and	605.04	608.35	3.31	10.86	0.66
and	619.06	636.22	17.16	56.30	0.51
Incl.	631.06	636.22	5.16	16.93	0.70
and	651.36	662.42	11.06	36.29	0.57
and	659.36	662.42	3.06	10.04	0.93
and	705.85	713.50	7.65	25.10	0.89
Incl.	707.85	713.50	5.65	18.54	1.02

WL08-PNI-355	387.00	391.00	4	13.12	0.85
and	413.00	417.00	4	13.12	0.63
and	439.65	443.00	3.35	10.99	0.62
and	441.00	466.37	25.37	83.23	0.44
Incl.	457.00	459.00	2	6.56	1.00
and	490.00	495.64	5.64	18.50	0.74
and	594.86	597.60	2.74	8.99	1.68
Incl.	594.86	595.86	1	3.28	3.43
and	599.31	599.81	0.5	1.64	1.18

WL08-PNI-357	391.48	400.58	9.1	29.86	0.89
Incl.	395.58	398.58	3	9.84	1.00
and	477.75	481.75	4	13.12	0.53

Phase two drilling focused on new zones identified by the VTEM survey, as well as previously identified nickel bearing horizons with little previous drilling and/or poor understanding of the mineralization, were also explored.

Drilling on zones 56 N and W 21 at William Lake discovered a significant new nickel-enriched sulphidic iron formation adjacent to an ultramafic intrusion that hosts numerous thick disseminated Ni-sulphide intervals. This association and the high Ni/Cu ratios is described by Bleeker (1990) at Inco's Pipe II and Thompson ore deposit located in the northern portion of the Thompson Nickel Belt (TBN). The Pure Nickel discovery is the first find of ore-grade and near ore grade Ni-enriched intersections of sulphidic iron formation in the southern extension of the Thompson Nickel Belt. As seen at the Thompson and Pipe II deposits these type of sulphidic iron formations when Ni-enriched can constitute ore and form as much as 50% of the total tonnage of the deposit. Although most macroscopic characteristics of the Ni-enriched iron formations are similar to those of their low nickel counterparts, Ni grades can range anywhere from slightly above those in the barren sulphides to the maximum grades observed in adjacent massive magmatic sulphides (e.g. 3% Ni at Pipe II and 10-12% Ni at Thompson). Results from the second phase drilling are set out in the table below.

	Table 3 – Phase 2 Drill Results
				Core
	From	To	Core Length	Length	Nickel
Drill Hole	(meters)	(meters)	(meters)	(feet)%

WL08-PNI-358	201.93	380.95	179.02	587.33	0.21

WL08-PNI-359	146	317.8	171.8	563.64	0.45
Including	150.4	155	4.96	16.27	0.72
Including	166.44	170.44	4	13.12	0.66
Including	197.1	317.8	120.7	395.99	0.50
Including	229.59	242.44	12.85	42.16	0.66
Including	303.8	317.8	14	45.93	0.67
and	321.8	467.8	146	479.00	0.29

WL08-PNI-360	Failed to reach target

WL08-PNI-360B	402.37	410.57	8.2	26.90	0.86
Including	402.37	404.6	2.23	7.32	1.09
and	414.27	426.42	12.15	39.86	0.91
Including	414.27	421.65	7.38	24.21	1.12
Including	418.11	421.11	3	9.84	1.45
Including	423.78	426.42	2. 64	8.66	1.05

WL08-PNI-361	No significant values

WL08-PNI-362	175.12	186.74	11.62	38.12	0.22
and	189.52	229.13	39.61	129.95	0.21
and	229.72	260.33	30.61	100.43	0.20
and	262.75	366.99	104.25	342.02	0.19

WL08-PNI-363	253.31	264.24	10.93	35.86	0.27
and	292.67	302.67	10	32.81	0.21
and	310.75	316.64	5.89	19.32	0.35
and	354.06	360.6	6.54	21.46	0.22
and	363.6	372.09	8.49	27.85	0.40
and	374.09	377.35	3.26	10.70	0.23

D.

Sampling Method and Approach

Drill core was logged on site by Aurora's geologist. Core was cut, one half was retained and stored on site for reference, and one half was sent for analysis. QA/QC programs employ the insertion of blanks and CANMET certified reference material at regular intervals as quality control. Additional standards, blanks and duplicate analyses were also employed by the analytical laboratory.

Core samples were delivered to TSL Laboratories Inc. preparation facility in Saskatoon for crushing and pulverizing. Pulps were geochemically analyzed for nickel, copper, cobalt and sulphur and samples containing over 0.50% copper or nickel were reanalyzed with an assay technique using an aqua regia digestion for both methods. The aqua regia technique generally determines only the soluble sulphide nickel that is present and does not determine the amount of silicate nickel that may be present.

E.

Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve Estimates

There are currently no mineral resources or mineral reserve estimates on the William Lake Property.

III. FOND DU LAC, SASKATCHEWAN

The information contained in this section was prepared by Larry Hulbert, D.Sc., P.Geol., and Quentin Gall, Ph.D Geol., and is also derived from the Report on Organic Soil Sampling, Airborne and Ground Geophysics and Diamond Drilling Fond Du Lac Property (Axis Lake Technical Report) prepared by Gary Vivian B.Sc, MSc., P. Geol. Each of Mr. Hulbert and Mr. Vivian is a “qualified person” as such term is defined in NI 43-101. A copy of the Axis Lake Technical Report is filed on SEDAR.

A.

Property Location, Description and Access

Location

The Fond du Lac property is located in northern Saskatchewan, east of Lake Athabasca and immediately north of the Fond du Lac River and the community of Stony Rapids as shown on the map below. The property consists of six contiguous claims with a combined area of 35,650 ha. Pure Nickel is the registered claim holder, and owns 100% of the property.

The centre of the property is located just 15 km northwest of Stony Rapids, Saskatchewan, at latitude 59° 22.1' North and Longitude 104° 0.7' West. Access is via float or ski-equipped fixed-wing aircraft, readily available for charter from Yellowknife, Northwest Territories, or Stony Rapids. Helicopter chartering is also available. Stony Rapids has year round road access and offers a wide range of supply and transportation services to the mining and exploration industry. There are daily direct flights connecting Stony Rapids to Saskatoon and Regina.

B.

Geology Setting

Regional Geology

The Fond du Lac Property is located in the Tantato domain, Stony Rapids area, and north-northeast of Lake Athabasca. The Tantato domain is at the triangular apex of a magnetically defined elliptical area, known as the East Athabasca mylonite zone, along the trend of the Snowbird tectonic zone. It exists at the eastern margin of the Rae Province and is adjacent to the Cree Lake Zone of the Hearne Province. The Tantato domain is defined as a triangular area underlain by granulite to upper amphibolite facies metamorphosed sediments, volcanics, and granitoids folded into a broad, southeast-plunging synform (Hanmer et al., 1991).

Property Geology

The Fond du Lac Property covers the upper deck of the Tantato domain, described in a regional context above.

Diatexite is most prevalent in the lower part of the upper deck; however, it is intercalated with metanorite and metapyroxenite in the upper part as well. It is white/grey to tan in colour, strongly gneissic and mylonitized and garnet±opx±graphite bearing. Ultramylonite to protomylonite with a tonalitic to granitic fine-grained ribbon mylonite matrix is recognized in outcrop and drill core.

In the Fond du Lac area, the thin diatexitic mylonite intervals separate mafic granulite sheets of distinctly different composition and fabric, and indicate either a tectonic stacking of the intercalated units, or a later emplacement of the mafic granulites.

Exploration

The original discovery of nickel-copper mineralization was made by Frederick Mining in

1958. Exploration from that time has included trenching, airborne and ground geophysical surveys, and diamond drilling; most of this data has been lost or was not submitted for assessment. Information concerning previous work on the claims and their environs was gathered from assessment files available through the Saskatchewan Department of Mines.

The original property was staked in January of 2005, followed by a VTEM airborne survey flown in March-April of 2005. Additional staking was undertaken to cover airborne responses lying outside of the original block. Organic soil sampling was undertaken in June and September of 2005 and September of 2006. During June of 2005, a cursory mapping and exploration program was conducted with the soil sampling to look at the geology around Axis Lake, Rae Lake, Currie Lake, MacDonald Point and Carp River area as follow-up to the areas of significant airborne EM responses. In January of 2006, a line cutting and UTEM survey were completed over the Axis Lake, Rae Lake and Currie Lake horizons. As a follow-up to all of these programs, drilling started in May of 2006.

2006 Diamond Drill Program

A total of 2,258 metres of a proposed 4,000-metres drill program were completed. Seven diamond drill holes were completed and an eighth underway when camp had to be evacuated from the threat of a fire. The results of the 2006 drilling program revealed a new perspective on the geology and mineralization present in the East Zone. Nickel was present in all seven drill holes.

2007 Diamond Drill Program

The main exploration program in 2007 was a drilling program that focused on the south side of an unnamed lake east of Axis Lake, and northeast and east of Rea Lake. The drill targets included 2006 targets that could not be drilled due to a forest fire, areas where Ni- and Cu-in-soil anomalies were identified from the 2005 soil-sampling program, and areas where coincident magnetic-electromagnetic VTEM (2005) / UTEM (2006) anomalies were identified. Between April 30 and July 6, 2007, a diamond drilling program completed 19 drill holes for a total of 3,127 metres. Results were press released on August 15, and September 13, 2007.

The map below shows the drill hole locations for the 2007 (and 2006) drilling program.

C.

Sampling and Data Verification

Since the inception of the exploration program, Aurora Geosciences Ltd., Yellowknife, has been the operator of the program. The soil sampling, ground geophysics and diamond drilling have all occurred under the supervision of Aurora. Aurora personnel, under the supervision of Gary Vivian (Qualified person under the NI 43-101), have been on site for QA/QC of all data collection and sampling verification. All organic soil sampling, drill core sampling and ground geophysical surveying has been under chain of custody command of Aurora.

D.

Mineral Resource

The published mineral resource through assessment filings of 3,400,000 tons of 0.66% Ni and 0.35% Cu is a non-compliant NI 43-101 resource. The Axis Lake Technical Report neither relies on nor supports this resource.

IV. SALT CHUCK PROPERTY, ALASKA

The information contained in this section is compiled from a report prepared for Pure Nickel by Rodney Blakestad (contracted P. Geol.) in May, 2007, and by Pure Nickel’s Project Geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008.

A.

Property Location and Description

The project area is located in southeast Alaska on Prince of Wales Island, approximately 70 kilometres northwest of Ketchikan, Alaska. Access to the property is by ferry from Ketchikan and then by paved and gravel road. The property is comprised of 146 Federal claims occupying an area of 1,182 ha.

B.

Geology Setting

The Salt Chuck mafic-ultramafic complex occurs in a folded succession of Paleozoic sedimentary and volcanic rocks and Paleozoic to Mesozoic intrusive rocks comprising the Alexander Terrane of southeastern Alaska. The mafic-ultramafic igneous complex trends over about 7 kilometres by 1.6 kilometres in outcrops aligned on a northwest axis.

C.

History and Exploration

Copper-gold-silver mineralization was identified at the Salt Chuck, Rush and Brown Mine, and Venus mine in the early 1900s. Little is known of the early exploration history, however the U.S. Bureau of Mines conducted several investigations of Salt Chuck during 1942-44, and Newmont Exploration investigated the property in 1968.

There is no history of NI 43-101 compliant Mineral Resource-Mineral Reserve estimates for the area of interest. During WW-II, the Bureau of Mines (BoM) conducted surface exploration and underground investigations, including limited drilling. Results of that work indicated 133,356 metric tonnes (147,000 short tons) of ore grading 0.69% Cu, 0.25 g/t Au and 3.0 g/t Ag. The cut off grade was 0.2 % Cu and palladium was not determined with accuracy due to lack of assays. An equal amount of similar grade material was calculated as inferred ore. BoM also conducted beneficiation tests and determined that the ore is amenable to flotation concentration. The results of these investigations is fragmentary and of historical interest only, as metal prices and mining methods are now much different than during 1942-44.

The Salt Chuck mine was initially known as the Goodro or Joker prospect. It was originally located in 1905 by Charles Goodro and operated as an intermittent underground mine until 1915. At that time, the ore was hand sorted and shipped with grades reported to be 4% Cu, 4.25 g/t Au and 4.25 g/t Ag. Platinum was identified in the ore in 1915, but it was not until 1917 that palladium was identified.

The Salt Chuck Mining Co. took over mining operations from 1916 to1923 with a milling capacity of 27 t/day. The company was reorganized in 1923 under the name Alaska Palladium Mining Co., and mill capacity was increased to 272 t/day, until it closed in 1926.

Alaska Gold & Metals Co. operated the property from 1934 through early 1941. Reported production from 1916 through 1941 was 296,000 t of copper sulphide ore grading 0.95% Cu, 2.0 g/t Pd, 1.1 g/t Au and 5.7 g/t Ag; with recovery of 2.81 million kg Cu and 9,000 kg Pd, with important credits in gold and silver. No production has taken place since then.

V. MANIBRIDGE, MANITOBA

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata; it was updated an Xstrata Senior Geologist in February, 2007, and by our consulting project geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008.

A.

Property Location and Description

The property is located 128 km southwest of Thompson and 32 km southwest of the town of Wabowden. The Manibridge property consists of two claims; Ore 5 and Ore 6, each of which is 135 hectares. The two claims cover the shaft, ore body and tailings pond of the former operating mine.

B.

Geology Setting

The ultramafic rock, which hosts the nickel sulphides at Manibridge, is an elongate body 3.2 km in length conformable with the enclosing gneissic rocks. It has a maximum width of 150 metres at its southern end and thins gradually to 30 metres in width towards the north. Although the Ni bearing sulphides occur sporadically throughout the entire length of the body, the ore producing section is restricted to a 180 metres strike length at the southernmost end, coinciding with the area of greatest width.

C.

History and Exploration

The discovery hole was drilled in February 1963, as part of a systematic follow up to airborne and ground geophysical programs in the southern portion of the Manitoba Nickel Belt.

Ground geophysical surveys indicated that the airborne anomaly could be caused by an ultramafic body, and a decision to drill it was taken. The second hole drilled intersected the NE fringe of the high grade ore zone. A production decision was announced in June 1969, on a mineral inventory calculation derived from 26 surface drill holes cutting the mineralized zone. At this stage 51 holes had been drilled on the property for a total of 13,532 metres.

Production started in June 1971. The operation ran into continual problems, never reaching design production levels (250,000 t.p.y. milled and 13,700,000 lbs Ni). The mine was closed in June 1977, when economic reserves were exhausted. The crown pillar has since collapsed and the mine workings are no longer accessible.

Initial Mineral Inventory: 1,409,000 tons (including 15% dilution) at 2.25% Ni, 0.27% Cu to a depth of 1250 feet. Recovered grades (including smelting and refining losses): 1.65% Ni, 0.125% Cu and 0.02% Co. Smelting: 1971-1975 concentrate was shipped to Sudbury for smelting. 1976-1977 concentrate was smelted in Thompson on a toll basis and matte shipped to Sudbury for further refining.

The original geological interpretation, mineral inventory, feasibility and mine engineering planning and design were all done on the basis of information from 26 surface drill holes. This is probably the single key factor leading to the mines ultimate financial losses. As underground development proceeded it became clear that the deposit was much more complexly shaped than the simple tabular body interpreted from surface data.

On November 15, 2007, we entered into a 50-50 Joint Venture Agreement with Crowflight Minerals Inc. to explore for and develop nickel deposits on properties controlled by both parties proximal to, and including, the past producing Manibridge Nickel Mine. Properties contributed to the joint venture are outlined in the map below.

Crowflight/Pure Nickel Joint Venture Area

Crowflight is the operator of the joint venture. Drilling in 2008 resulted in the discovery of two new zones of mineralization located within 400 metres of the past-producing ore body; confirming an extension of the deposit itself at depth. Six holes were drilled for a total of 2,496 metres. Downhole EM surveys were conducted on each drill hole. The table below summarizes results from this year’s drilling program.

Summary of 2008 Drill Results
Hole-ID	From	To	Width	Width	Ni%
			(m)	(feet)
MN08-01	134.10	137.26	3.16	10.37	0.95
and	169.50	186.25	16.75	54.95	1.38
incl.	177.25	186.25	9.00	29.53	1.51

MN08-02	438.25	443.70	5.45	17.88	1.18
MN08-03	Hole Lost in Casting
MN08-04	434.86	465.78	30.92	101.44	0.95
incl.	455.20	461.50	6.30	20.67	1.37

MN08-05	No Significant results
MN08-06	No Significant results

V1. HPM (also referred to as HPE)/FORGUES, QUEBEC

Haut Plateau Est (HPE) and Forgues (Joint Venture with Manicouagan Minerals Inc.)

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata Nickel, it was updated by an Xstrata Nickel Senior Geologist in February 2007, and by Pure Nickel’s consulting project geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008.

On November 6, 2007, we entered into an option agreement with Manicouagan Minerals Inc. whereby Manicouagan Minerals can to earn up to 70% interest in the 39 mining claims comprising the Haut Plateau Est (HPE) and Forgues properties in Québec.

A.

Property Location and Description

The HPE (Haut Plateau Est) and Forgues properties are located approximately 290 kilometres north of Baie Comeau and 180 kilometres north-northwest of Sept-Îles. The properties can be accessed by Route 389, an all weather road connecting Baie-Comeau to Fermont to Labrador City. It is paved up to Hydro Québec Manic 5 power plant.

The HPE property consists of 14 map-staked claims, covering an area of 748.37 hectares. The Forgues property consists of 25 ground-staked claims covering an area of 400.00 hectares.

B.

Geology Setting

The Manicouagan Metamorphic Complex is located north of Sept-Îles in the Grenville geological province. The 100 by 50 kilometres metamorphic complex contains several gabbroic plugs, ultramafic dykes and anorthosite intrusions intruding a granulitic assemblage. The gabbroic intrusions have variable dimensions but five of them are larger than 20 square kilometres. They are dominated by gabbro norites with pyroxene and olivine rich cumulate horizons.

In the HPE property, Ni-Cu sulphides occur as massive sulphide breccia veins and disseminated sulphide zones with broad intervals of 5 to 15% disseminated to net-textured pyrrhotite and chalcopyrite.

In the Forgues property, Ni-Cu sulfide occurrences are associated with ultramafic dyke- mineralization consisting of net-textured and disseminated sulfides in peridotites. Surface occurrences returned assay values of 0.75% Cu, 0.36% Ni. Noritic gabbro mineralization consists of finely disseminated sulfides and small veins of massive sulfides near shear zones. Associated showings returned assay values of 0.59% Ni and 0.89% Cu, and 1.1% Ni and 0.9% Cu. Within enclosing basic granulites mineralization is both disseminated and as veins of sulphides. Best grab sample contained 0.32% Cu and 0.66% Ni.

C.

History and Exploration

HPE

Exploration has been conducted over the entire Haut Plateau Est area since the 1960s (1960-61 Québec Cartier Mining, 1971 Dynamic Mining Exploration Limited; 1977 Hudson Bay Mining Limited and 1987 Lac Minerals Limited)

1991-1992: Falconbridge Limited conducted reconnaissance exploration over the eastern half of the Manicouagan Complex resulting in the discovery of several Ni-Cu sulphide occurrences. Falconbridge Ltd. then undertook a detailed compilation, and a helicopter borne EM survey was flown over the central part of the area totaling 1,000 line kilometres. This led to the implementation of reconnaissance mapping and lithogeochemical sampling programs over the entire granulite complex in order to understand the geological environment of the Manicouagan Complex. More than a dozen gabbroic intrusions were recognized, including the East and West Gabbros. Sampling along the contact zone of the East Gabbro returned values of 0.4 % Ni, 0.35% Cu and 207 ppb Pt.

1999: Reinterpretation of Federal Government magnetic and gravity surveys led to the conclusion that the eastern third of the Haut Plateau Complex could be an uplifted fault block. A total of 3,146 line kilometres of time domain (THEM) magnetic helicopter-borne survey was completed during the winter over the eastern half of the Complex. Most AEM conductors coincided with formational magnetite-graphite bearing paragneisses except for some in the vicinity of the East Gabbro intrusion that coincided with nickel bearing sulphides. A massive sulphide lens with rounded fragments of surrounding rocks returned values of up 1.98% Ni (Barre de Fer showing). Average grade from three samples taken in the pit was 1.67% Ni, 1.04% Cu and 0.17% Co.

2000: Work continued with line cutting (82 line kilometres), detailed mapping, magnetic and UTEM ground geophysical surveys (55 line kilometres) were completed over the Barre de Fer and PYC showings and adjacent EM conductor axis outlined in the 1999 THEM-magnetic helicopter-borne survey. The UTEM survey outlined a strongly conductive zone coincident with the Barre de Fer showing. The conductor was interpreted as a shallow dipping, 200 metres long sheet that has a dip extent of 100 metres and a thickness of 25-30 metres. The conductor is also associated with a magnetic anomaly

2001: Drilling was completed at the PYC (1 drill hole totaling 80 metres) and Barre de Fer (5 drill holes totaling 1,132 metres) showings. At the Barre de Fer showing, three holes intersected semi-massive to massive sulphide mineralization in olivine-bearing gabbronorite and ultramafic rock over a north-south strike length of 220 metres, dipping 30 to 35° to the northeast. DDH151-01 intersected two sulphide zones which assayed 1.47% Ni over 3.75 metres and 1.58% Ni over 5.8 metres, including 2.63% Ni over 2.5 metres. DDH151-02, located 120 metres to the north, intersected 1.48% Ni over 9.4 metres, including 2.14% Ni over 2.85 metres. DDH151-06, located 100 metres north of DDH151-02, intersected 1.32% Ni over 10.4 metres.

2002: During March and April 2002, Rockwell Ventures (as part of an Option Agreement with Falconbridge) completed a 1,771 metres (7 drill holes) drilling program to establish the character, tenor, strike, dip and continuity along strike and down dip of the massive sulphide breccia veins encountered by Falconbridge in 2001. Drilling confirmed the grades in the massive sulphide breccia veins and continuity of the mineralization over a 200-metre strike length. Hole RCW2002 had multiple intersections, including 4.15 metres of 2.34% Ni, 0.54% Cu and 0.17% Co from 39.45 to 43.60 metres, and 7.4 metres of 1.71% Ni, 1.11% Cu and 0.12% Co from 141.65 to 149.05 metres. Other holes (FL151-05 extension and RCW2005) intersected broad zones of disseminated mineralization like FL151-04, occurring down dip of the massive sulphide breccia veins and hosted by a previously unknown norite intrusion.

A THEM helicopter-borne survey was also completed. Preliminary interpretation of the data indicated areas of quality anomalies coincident with prospective geology. The proposed 3,265 line-kilometres survey had to be shortened due to technical problems and very bad weather, and Rockwell deciding to demobilize the drilling camp. All proposed reconnaissance lines in the western half the Haut Plateau were flown as well as the top priority area around the East Gabbro Intrusion. Preliminary interpretation of the data has indicated areas of quality anomalies coincident with prospective geology.

2008: Our option partner, Manicouagan Minerals Inc., completed an exploration program which included an airborne EM and magnetic (AeroTEM II) survey, follow-up ground HLEM and magnetometer surveys, ground prospecting and a 3,388 metres of drilling program. 17 diamond drill holes were completed. The table below summarizes some of the results for the Barre de Fer prospect that have been released to date.

2008 Drill Results
Hole ID	From	To	Length	Ni	Cu	Co
	(m)	(m)	(m)*	(%)	(%)	(ppm)
HPM 08 01	78.60	84.07	5.47	2.34	0.97	1237
HPM 08 02	87.79	95.26	7.47	1.59	0.76	885
HPM 08 03	79.82	123.00	43.18	1.74	0.9	904
HPM 08 04	47.73	62.79	15.06	1.72	0.66	888
HPM 08 05	209.80	229.45	19.65	0.46	0.17	216
HPM 08 08	104.96	106.12	1.16	1.71	0.25	965
HPM 08 09	147.46	149.40	1.94	2.07	0.84	1084
HPM 08 10	121.39	123.46	2.07	0.63	0.08	341
HPM 08 11	47.27	48.78	1.51	2.20	0.77	1133
HPM 08 15	35.3	39.2	3.9	0.54	0.15	333
HPM 08 17	61.4	68.6	7.2	1.44	0.69	736

* True widths unknown

FORGUES

In 1993, 70 claims were ground staked for a total of 1,120 hectares. Geological reconnaissance and prospecting was carried out and several new Ni occurrences were found associated with ultramafic dykes yielding higher Ni values than those hosted by the norites.

In 1997, a helicopter-borne magnetic-EM survey was flown over the original 70 claims. Previously untested AEM conductors from the 1992 survey and new ones from the 1997 survey were ground checked. Several new showings were discovered with channel samples returning up to 1.79% Ni and 0.18% Cu over 0.35 metres. These showings were located in the eastern part of the Toulnustuc gabbro intrusion and 34 claims were staked forming the Forgues extension block. These new claims are contiguous to the main property. Line cutting (44.6 kilometres) and ground geophysical survey (magnetic-VLF for 44.6 kilometres and HEM for 36.7 kilometres) were conducted on those newly acquired claims. Several new conductors were outlined.

In 1998, work consisted in overburden trenching of the best Max-Min conductors as defined by the 1997 surveys. A total of 12 trenches were blasted during the ten day summer program. Mineralization occurred in all trenches and consisted of wide zones of altered gabbro injected by scattered veinlets of massive to semi-massive pyrrhotite and chalcopyrite. Two trenches 50 metres apart reported assays of 0.68% Ni, 0.50% Cu and 0.16% Co over 5.1 metres and 0.70% Ni, 0.41% Cu and 0.17% Co over 7.55 metres in a massive sulfide lens carrying fragments of enclosing rock units.

In 2001, one hole (DDH 131-01 totaling 98.00 metres) was drilled to test a conductor coinciding with surface mineralization outlined in trench # 12 (0.70% Ni, 0.41% Cu and 0.17% Co over 7.55 metres). Four massive sulphides veins were intersected in mineralized section of granulitic gabbro between 59.10 and 65.35 metres. Their width varied between 0.40 metre and 1.05 metres. Best analytical results gave 8,302ppm Ni over 0.40 metre.

VII. POV and NUVILIK, QUÉBEC

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata Nickel, it was updated by an Xstrata Nickel Senior Geologist in February 2006, and by Pure Nickel’s consulting project geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008. The properties are under option to Minergy Ltd, a private South African company.

A.

Property Location and Description

The POV property is located 100 kilometres northeast of the coastal Inuit community of Akulivik, 160 km west-southwest of the Raglan Mine complex. The property consists of 4 blocks comprising a total of 148 map-staked claims, covering an area of 58.9 square kilometers. The claims were staked to cover the prospective horizon at the contact between the Chukotat and Povungnituk groups. These claims are located within a Provincial Reserve close to the Mont Puvirnituq Park project. A special permit was granted to Falconbridge to explore within the area.

The Nuvilik property is located in the central part of the Cape Smith Belt approximately 90 kilometres south of the coastal Inuit community of Salluit, and 80 kilometres west-southwest of the Raglan Mine complex. A permit was originally taken in 1995 over the main showings. In December 2002 and July 2003 additional claims were taken and the property now comprises 245 claims covering 99.8 square kilometres separated into two distinct blocks; the Main and NKS blocks. The map below shows the location of the properties.

B.

Geology Setting

The Cape Smith Belt in northern Québec is host to the Raglan Mine which has mineral reserves (proven and probable) of 14.85 million tonnes grading 2.80% Ni and 0.77% Cu, with a mineral resource (measured and indicated) of 3.39 Mt at 2.42% Ni and 0.80% Cu, and (inferred) 7.7 million tonnes at 3.0% Ni and 0.8% Cu (Falconbridge Ltd., Annual Report 2005).

This mineralization occurs within the Raglan Horizon that occurs at the base of the Chukotat Group. The mineralization is located at, or near the base of embayment features in ultramafic subvolcanic to volcanic complexes. The footwall is either gabbro or sediments. Ultramafic rocks to the south of the Raglan Horizon (South Raglan Trend) have garnered significant attention in past 7 years due to the discovery of significant Ni-Cu-PGE deposits and occurrences in some of these intrusions. Examples of which include the Mesamax deposit (Canadian Royalties Inc.). These intrusions comprise linear concordant and discordant ultramafic sills and dykes that intrude the volcano-sedimentary sequences of the Povungnituk Group, and have been interpreted as part of the Chukotat event. The information gathered from the airborne survey, along with the historical geological data suggests that the ultramafic units occurring in the western portion of the Cape Smith Belt share many geological similarities with the rocks of the Raglan Horizon and have the potential to host significant economic Ni-Cu-PGE mineralization.

C.

History and Exploration

POV

The limited amount of field work that has been conducted on this property has already uncovered some high tenor magmatic sulphides at the base of an ultramafic complex (0.52% Ni, 0.24% Cu, 2.3g/t PGE and 1.74% S; and 0.60% Ni, 0.43% Cu, 0.9 g/t PGE and 2.51% S). This ultramafic body is positioned within the Raglan Horizon and appears to have a conductive response associated with it.

An AeroTEM airborne EM and Magnetic survey was flown in 2004 that identified several unexplained conductive anomalies. Some of these conductors are concordant with, or occur in the vicinity of, previously mapped ultramafic units. The AeroTEM total field magnetic data highlighted numerous magnetic features, some that are potentially related to previously unrecognized ultramafic units.

The property was optioned to Minergy Ltd, a private South African company, in June 2008. Minergy’s 2008 exploration program included:

  Geophysical interpretation of previous AeroTEM survey results, and drill selection was based on this interpretation.

  Two holes were drilled on geophysical anomalies; POV001 for 153 metres and POV5b for 99 metres.

  Both holes drilled altered ultramafic rocks; minor disseminated sulphides were intersected in POV5B.

Nuvilik

The presence of significant Ni-Cu-(PGE) sulfide occurrences including the historical Ekwan showing (1.8% Ni and 0.8% Cu over 6.5 metres, 1957) illustrates the potential of the Nuvilik Property to host Ni-Cu-PGE deposits. Historical drilling in the vicinity of the main showings includes 15 packsack drill holes totaling 148 metres in 1957 by Ekwan River Mines Ltd., and 6 drill holes totaling 1,037 metres by Falconbirdge Ltd. in 1996 and 1997. More recent work has shown that high tenor sulphides are present within ultramafic rocks in the eastern part of the property as well (0.5% Ni, 0.8g/t PGE with only 0.6% S). In the southern part of the Nuvilik Main block, a Zn-Pb-Ag showing is associated with a sequence of felsic pyroclastic and dolomitic rocks. Samples with greater than 2% Zn have been identified along a horizon that extends for at least 2 kilometres. Exposure in this area is relatively poor and there is no record of drilling on the showing.

An AeroTEM airborne EM and magnetic survey was flown in 2004 that identified several unexplained conductive anomalies. Some of these conductors are concordant with, or occur in the vicinity of, previously mapped ultramafic units and historical Ni-Cu-PGE occurrences (Ekwan Showing).

The property was optioned to Minergy Ltd, a private South African company, in June 2008. Minergy’s 2008 exploration program included:

  Geophysical interpretation over the entire license, 99.25 km2

  VTEM survey in 2 blocks totaling ~417 line km

  Environmental survey of historical drill sites at Ekwan Lake

  Field follow-up (prospecting and grab sampling) of Zn targets identified from previous work and geophysical interpretation. In the NKS block, 16 samples collected with up to 2.87% Cu in 5 analyzed samples.

VIII. SR1 PROJECT

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata Nickel, it was updated by an Xstrata Nickel Senior Geologist in February 2007, and by Pure Nickel’s Project Geologist Quentin Gall in January and December 2008.

A.

Property Location and Description

The SR1 property is located approximately 55 kilometres southwest of the coastal Inuit community of Kangiqsujuaq, and 40 kilometres southeast of the Donaldson airport. The Raglan Mine has an airport at Donaldson and Kangiqsujuaq is a small Inuit community with an Airport. Travel to the Property is only by helicopter.

The SR1 property is (at the most) 45 kilometres long by 14 kilometres wide, covering a surface of 357 square kilometres. It comprises 864 claims acquired from January to July 2003.

B.

Geology and Setting

The SR1 property is located in the south-eastern part of the Cape Smith Belt. The property is underlain by rocks of the Beauparlant and Lamarche sub-groups and metasediments are the most common rock type (quartzites, pelites and semi-pelites and platformal sediments such as oxide-facies iron formations, dolomites, and magnetite bearing quartzites). The contact with the Archean in the SR1 block is a disconformity in which there is an observed pebble conglomerate directly overlying the Archean gneisses. This unit is overlain by ironstones, oxide iron formation and magnetite bearing quartzites. The metamorphic grade is generally higher in the southern parts of the belt and the rocks are commonly sheared and foliated. Metamorphic grade is at lower amphibolite facies.

Thick units of Povungnituk basalts, mostly massive flows commonly occur within the sedimentary sequence. Most of them have been previously mapped as gabbro. Mafic and ultramafic sills are rare and in the middle and eastern part of the SR1 block. The ultramafics consists of thin deformed talc carbonate altered sills with a weak magnetic feature. In the western part of SR1 the ultramafic sills are not so altered although they have been deformed.

In the northwestern portion of the SR1 block, several ultramafic intrusions contain disseminated to semi-massive sulphides (Spirit and Spirit South). The ultramafic rocks are intrusive into metasedimentary rocks consisting of pelites and graphitic argillites. Partially digested xenoliths of basalt are commonly found near the contacts of the ultramafic intrusions. Graphitic and sulphidic rocks have been identified in between the hills (peridotite) and explain some of the conductors. Most of the significant Ni and PGE value were collected proximal to this contact. The altered pyroxenite returned anomalous values for Ni, Cu and PGE with best values obtained of 0.29% Ni, 0.32% Cu, 0.01ppm Au, 0.06ppm Pt and 0.22ppm Pd for 4.96% S.

On the Spirit South Grid thin flat lying ultramafic sill formed of a core of peridotite and a pyroxenite margin was mapped. The underlying rocks consist of dolomite and dolomitic sandstones and the overlying rocks consist of massive basalt. Magmatic sulphides were identified in the peridotite as disseminations. The best value obtained from this area was 0.24% Ni, 0.16% Cu, 0.05 Pt and 0.16 ppm Pd for 5.27% S. This area was covered with a magnetic- and HLEM-survey totaling 5.94 line kilometres. Several EM anomalies and conductive zoned were outlined. A Crone TDEM survey was also conducted to investigate potentially deep-seated conductors that could have been missed or misidentified. Only weak conductors were detected, but they may also represent deep seated features.

C.

History and Exploration

Exploration in the southern portion of the Cape Smith Belt (i.e., South Raglan) in Northern Québec was sparked anew in 2003, by the Ni-Cu-PGE sulfide discoveries announced by Canadian Royalties Inc. (Mesamax, Tootoo and TK). At that time Falconbridge Ltd. took out several claim blocks (SR1, SR2, SR3, SR4, and SR5) in the South Belt, and initiated a regional exploration project to investigate the potential of the ultramafic rocks.

In 2003, a total of 2,778.2 line kilometres of AeroTEM survey was flown followed with ground checking of the EM conductors.

In 2004, Soil geochemical sampling was performed mostly in lowlands where conductors appear to be buried underneath glacial sediments. Samples were collected in order to form lines that cut through the targeted conductor’s axis. A total of 397 samples were collected.

In 2005, ground surveys were conducted (HLEM, magnetic and CRONE TEM) over an area located north-northwest of the claim blocks where a favourable setting was identified in prior years. Detailed geological mapping was also conducted.

In 2008, Pure Nickel Inc. contracted Geotech Ltd. to conduct an airborne VTEM and magnetometer survey over the SR1 property. Operating out of Wakeham Bay, Québec, a total of 1096 line-kilometres were flown along north-south flight lines that were 300 metres apart. A number of conductive and magnetic anomalies were identified.

IX. RAINBOW, NUNAVUT

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata Nickel, it was updated in February 2005 by Xstrata and by our consulting project geologist Quentin Gall in January 2008.

A.

Property Location and Description

The property is located 350 km southwest of Baker Lake, Nunavut. The Rainbow Property consists of a 5 mining claims occupying 4,480 ha.

The project area is remotely located, Arviat (260 km to the east) is the nearest costal access route, and Churchill (380 km to the southeast) is the closest railhead. Previously, a tented field camp to support the exploration activities has been located at Cullaton Lake (near Griffin Lake), near the abandoned Cullaton Lake airstrip (98° 29.75’W/61° 19.33’N), and past producing gold mine which is currently owned by Barrick Gold Corporation. Access to the camp is possible via fixed wing aircraft to Cullaton Lake airstrip (gravel strip, 4500 feet long, capable of taking HS748 aircraft).

B.

Geology Setting

The Rainbow Lake property (also near Griffin Lake) occurs within the southwest portion of the Archean Rankin-Ennadai Greenstone Belt in the Kivalliq District of Nunavut, and consists of basalt-andesite volcanics, clastic metasediments, iron formations, and ultramafic flows. An indeterminant series of komatiitic and basaltic flows crop out to various extents the entire 30 kilometre length of the property. Nickeliferous sulphide occurs as fine disseminations and massive sulphide boulders associated with komatiitic peridotites in an area referred to as the Main Zone showing. This area of nickel mineralization was discovered by Inco Limited in 1952. Subsequent work by Noranda in 1977, confirmed the presence of the Main Zone showing. In addition to the Main Zone showing area, a 1977 Noranda report lists analytical results from two glacially transported massive sulphide boulders collected one and two kilometres southeast of the Main Zone, with assay data listed as 4.6% and 7.4% Ni respectively.

C.

History and Exploration

The most significant previous work on the property was undertaken by Inco (1952-53, 1997), and Noranda (1977, 1992).

Inco discovered the nickel mineralization at Rainbow Lake (Main Zone showing) during a reconnaissance program completed in 1952. Inco never filed reports on their activities, however later in 1995 they reacquired the ground and carried out a reconnaissance mapping and sampling program. This report was filed with the Government. In this report it is mentioned that in 1953 five drill holes were completed, however no drill results were reported. The best surface grab sample from the Inco programs, and documented in the 1997 report, returned 2.85% Ni from the location known as the Main Zone showing. Field evidence of the 1953 Inco drilling was found at three locations during the course of the 2004 Falconbridge field work. All holes were drilled using AXT core size, and approximately 840 feet of drilling was completed.

From 1975-77 Noranda prospected and mapped parts of the area mainly for gold, however high grade nickel mineralization was discovered in the form of massive sulphide boulders. Massive sulphide boulders from the area known as the Main Zone showing discovered originally by Inco, assayed up to 2.65% Ni. Two glacially transported massive sulphide boulders were located between one to two kilometres southeast of the Main Zone showing assayed 4.6% and 7.4% Ni respectively. Noranda also documented assays of a sample collected one kilometre west of the Main Zone, this area was referred to in 2004 as the Camp showing, and a 1977 Noranda sample assayed 3% Ni. In 1990-91 Noranda focused their exploration on the possibility of large tonnage komatiitic nickel deposits, however they were unsuccessful in duplicating the high grade boulder sample results obtained in their 1977 work, the Main Zone showing was located and samples assayed up to 2.65% Ni from this single location.

In 1995 Inco staked claims and carried out reconnaissance mapping and sampling on the property, they again located the Main Zone showing, with grab samples from this work returning assays ranging between 1.92 to 2.33% Ni from massive boulders.

A summer field exploration program was carried out on the property between July 23 and September 10, 2004. The field program consisted of geological mapping, sampling and prospecting, and airborne Geotem survey, ground HLEM surveys and 1,012 metres of diamond drilling in six holes.

Geological field work on the property confirmed the presence of anomalous nickel occurring in the area referred to as the Main Zone Nickel showing. Fifteen boulder samples were taken from the Rainbow Main Zone area, the site of previously discovered anomalous nickel grade boulders and outcrop, centered on UTM 6801461N / 506325E. Five massive sulphide boulder samples assayed from 1.93% to 2.23% Ni, 0.25% to 0.27% Cu and 30.1% to 37.4% S. Ten disseminated to net textured sulphide samples assayed from 0.38% to 0.67% Ni, 0.08% to 0.10% Cu and 5.54% to 9.71% S.

One semi-massive sulphide boulder was collected in the vicinity of a quartz veined sulphide- and oxide-iron formation at UTM coordinates 6801599N and 507577E. This boulder assayed 1.34 g/t Au and 27.3% S. A second sample collected 0.9 kilometre to the southeast of this location, at UTM coordinates 6800828N / 508014E, from an outcrop of oxide iron formation assayed 3.39 g/t Au and 1.09% S. A third sample collected 1.8 kilometres to the southeast of this location, at UTM coordinates 6799464N / 509123E, on Inuit-owned land package AR-36, assayed 8.97 g/t Au and 2.96% S from an outcrop of oxide iron formation.

On a regional scale, a sample of oxide iron formation in outcrop, with fine dark bands of magnetite, trace sulphide and minor biotite, chlorite and quartz, was collected 17 kilometres northeast of the original Rainbow claims. This sample, located at UTM coordinates 6814487N / 532212E, assayed 26.5 g/t Au and 2.69% S. A geological field duplicate sample from this location assayed 18.25 g/t Au and 2.54% S. This location and the associated magnetic features contiguous to the original claims staked in May were staked between October 27-28, 2004.

In addition to the geological work, a 1,808 line kilometres airborne electromagnetic (AEM) survey using Fugro’s Geotem system was also completed over the property at 200 metres line spacing. Interpretation of this data by Falconbridge geophysicists identified the presence of 18 moderate to high conductance B-Field anomalies, four anomalies were explained by sulphide bearing iron formations, one anomaly was explained by a sulphidic metasediment, eleven anomalies were not conclusively explained. However two of the unexplained targets are suspected to be associated with sulphide iron formations, yet no outcrop was found, and only sulphide bearing boulder samples in the vicinity of these conductors support this interpretation. One of the unexplained conductors is located in the vicinity of a surface boulder sample of semi-massive sulphide-quartz breccia which assayed 0.38% Ni and 13.9% S. Surrounding outcrops in this area consist of mafic amphibolites interpreted to be mafic volcanic flows.

In the area of the Main Zone nickel occurrence and historically documented high grade boulder samples, a 54 line kilometres ground geophysical grid was established. During August, 54 line kilometres of total field magnetics, and 41 line kilometres of horizontal loop electromagnetic (HLEM) data was collected. Interpretation of this data by Falconbridge geophysicists identified the presence of 18 weak to moderately conductive targets (5-15 Siemen range), several of these targets occur spatially in the Main Zone area of mineralization and are associated with disseminated and gossanous ultramafic and mafic volcanic flow outcrops. The best of these targets were drill tested.

From August 22 to September 10, 2004, a 1,012 metres NQ diamond drill program in six holes was completed in the vicinity of the Main Zone showing to test the surface showing (0.38 to 2.23% Ni). Four holes intersected disseminated sulphides with nickel grades less than 0.5% (RB04-01,-03 to -06). One hole (RB04-02) intersected a narrow 0.5 metre internal of semi-massive sulphides which assayed 0.79% Ni and 9.93% S with a low nickel tenor of 2.87% Ni in 100% sulphides.

Significantly, one hole, RB-04 intersected 13.10 g/t Au and 4.73% S over 2.14 metres, including 24.20 g/t and 7.88% S over one metre, associated with 10 to 15% sulphide stringers and silicifiction at the base of a mafic volcanic unit.. This hole is located 1.1 kilometres west and south of the Main Zone nickel showing.

In summary, work by Falconbridge in 2004 confirmed the presence of nickel mineralization near Rainbow Lake in the area referred to as the Main Zone. Mineralization occurs in outcrop and drill section as fine low grade and tenor disseminations within komatiitc peridotites assaying less than 0.8% Ni (grab and drill core). Massive sulphide boulders were located on surface at one location, called the Main Zone showing, five massive sulphide samples assayed from this location ranged between 1.93% to 2.23% Ni (with 30.1 to 37.4% S). Higher grade boulders discovered by Noranda in 1977 were not located in the field, and previous work of Inco and subsequent work of Noranda (1992) and Inco (1995) also failed to locate the high grade samples mentioned in the 1977 Noranda report.

X. HARP LAKE, LABRADOR

The information contained in this section was obtained as part of the bid processes with Xstrata, it was updated by an Xstrata Nickel Senior Geologist in March 2006, and Pure Nickel’s Project Geologist Quentin Gall in January 2008.

A.

 Property Location and Description

The Harp Lake intrusion is located in Central Labrador beginning 60 kilometres northeast of the Smallwood Reservoir. The 19 claims (one licence) occupy 475.00 hectares.

B.

Geology

The Harp Lake Complex underlies about 10,000 square kilometres in central Labrador and straddles the boundary between the Nain and Churchill geological provinces. It consists of a major anorthosite massif and smaller amounts of gabbroic rocks and ferrodiorite together with several associated plutons of adamellite and granite. The complex was intruded about 1450 ± 25 m.y. ago and is part of a group of large Elsonian plutonic complexes comprising the Nain Plutonic Suite and the Michikamau Complex. Elsonian magmatic activity in Labrador took place in a continental crustal environment under anorogenic conditions. Both iron-titanium oxide mineral and sulphide mineral concentrations are observed in the plagioclase-rich cumulate rocks of the complex. The relatively high Cu:Ni ratios is consistent with derivation from previously fractionated basic magmas.

C.

History and Exploration

In 1999 the property was staked and a geological, magnetic survey and sampling program was initiated. The property was mapped and three trenches were manually excavated over the showing. A total of 42.3 line kilometres of total magnetic field and 37.0 line kilometres of horizontal loop electromagnetic surveys were completed on the property.

There has been no work performed on the property since 1999.

XI. COPPER KING MILFORD PROPERTY, UTAH

This project was formerly referred to as the Milford Copper Property.

A.

Property Description

The Copper King Milford Property in Utah consists of 55 patented mining claims, 232 unpatented mining claims, five Utah state leases, and 93 acres of fee land, aggregating approximately 7,000 acres. The mineral rights are 100% owned by the Company, subject to a 12% interest in the net profits from copper production of certain claims held by a group of private investors that includes a director of the Company and a 2% net smelter return royalty on certain claims (held by the property vendor).

B.

Exploration

There was extensive drilling on the claims in 1998 and a feasibility study was commissioned that year. The results of the study were positive for the production of up to 54 million pounds of copper over a five-year production life. However due to low copper prices at the time, the anticipated plant and production facilities were never constructed and the claims were not put into production.

C.

Option Agreement

On November 26, 2003, Western Utah Copper Corporation, now called Copper King Mining Corp. (CKMC) exercised its option to acquire 100% of the mining claims located in Beaver County, Utah for royalty payments of up to $10 million. Under the option agreement, CKMC had three years to put the property into production or CKMC could receive a one-year extension by notifying us before that date that the property was being readied for production by the commencement of actual mine and/or plant development expenditures according to a schedule leading to production within twelve months. CKMC has been granted two one year extensions. The agreement provides for Pure Nickel to receive 1% of net proceeds from the first ten million pounds of copper produced, 1.5% of net proceeds on all copper produced thereafter and 2% of net smelter proceeds on all other minerals produced. Total royalties are capped at USD $10 million.

Risk Factors

Any investment in our common shares involves a high degree of risk. In addition to the other information presented in this Annual Report, you should consider the following risk factors carefully in evaluating the Company, its business and the mineral exploration and mining industry.

We have a limited operating history and as a result there is no assurance we can operate profitably or with a positive cash flow.

We have a limited operating history and are an exploration stage company. Our operations are subject to all the risks inherent in the establishment of an exploration stage enterprise and the uncertainties arising from the absence of a significant operating history. Investors should be aware of the difficulties normally encountered by mineral exploration companies and the high rate of failure of such enterprises. The likelihood of success must be considered in light of the problems, expenses, difficulties, complications and delays encountered in connection with the exploration of the mineral properties that the Corporation plans to undertake. These potential problems include, but are not limited to, unanticipated problems relating to exploration, and additional costs and expenses that may exceed current estimates. The amounts disbursed by us in the exploration of the mineral claims may not result in the discovery of mineral deposits. Problems such as unusual or unexpected formations of rock or land and other conditions are involved in mineral exploration and often result in unsuccessful exploration efforts. If the results of future exploration programs do not reveal viable commercial mineralization, we may decide to abandon our claims and in fact have abandoned some already.

If we do not obtain additional financing, our business will fail and investors could lose their investment.

We had cash and equivalents of $7,700,559 and working capital was $7,369,731 at November 30, 2008. We do not currently generate revenues or cash flows from operations (except for interest income and some small payments that are credited to mineral resources on the balance sheet rather than being identified as revenues in our statement of operations). Our business plan calls for substantial investment and cost in connection with the acquisition and exploration of our mineral properties currently under lease and option. In order to maintain certain of its property claims and joint venture agreements in good standing, we must incur certain minimum exploration expenditures annually. There can be no assurance that we will have the funds required to make such expenditures or that those expenditures will result in positive cash flow. Any direct acquisition of any of the claims under lease or option is subject to our ability to obtain the financing necessary to fund and carry out exploration programs on the subject properties. The requirements are substantial. There are no arrangements in place for additional financing and there is no assurance that we will be able to find such financing if required.

We are an exploration company with an accumulated deficit of $10,296,138 as at November 30, 2008. With ongoing cash requirements for exploration, development and new operating activities, it will be necessary to raise substantial funds from external sources. If we do not raise these funds, we will be unable to pursue our business activities, and our investors could lose their investment. If we are able to raise funds, investors could experience a dilution of their interests that would negatively affect the market value of the shares.

Because there is no assurance that we will generate revenues, we face a high risk of business failure.

We have not earned any revenues to date and have never had positive cash flow. Before being able to generate revenues, we will incur substantial operating and exploration expenditures without receiving any revenues. Therefore we expect to incur significant losses into the foreseeable future. If we are unable to generate significant revenues from our activities, we will not be able to earn profits or continue operations. Based upon current plans, we expect to incur significant operating losses in the future. We cannot guarantee that we will be successful in raising capital to fund these operating losses or generate revenues in the future. There is no assurance that we will ever generate any operating revenues or ever achieve profitable operations. If we are unsuccessful in addressing these risks, our business will most likely fail and our investors could lose their entire investment.

There are no known reserves of minerals on our mineral claims and there is no assurance that we will find any commercial quantities of minerals.

We have not found any mineral reserves on our claims and there can be no assurance that any of the mineral claims under exploration contain commercial quantities of any minerals. Even if commercial quantities of minerals are identified, there can be no assurance that we will be able to exploit the reserves or, if we are able to exploit them, that it will be profitable. Substantial expenditures will be required to locate and establish mineral reserves, to develop metallurgical processes and to construct mining and processing facilities at a particular site, and substantial additional financing may be required. It is impossible to ensure that the exploration or development programs planned by us will result in a profitable commercial mining operation. The decision as to whether a particular property contains a commercial mineral deposit and should be brought into production will depend on the results of exploration programs and/or feasibility studies, and the recommendations of duly qualified engineers and geologists. Several significant factors will be considered, including, but not limited to: (i) the particular attributes of the deposit, such as size, grade and proximity to infrastructure; (ii) metal prices, which are highly cyclical; (iii) government regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection; (iv) ongoing costs of production; and (v) availability and cost of additional funding. The effect of these factors cannot be accurately predicted, but the combination of these factors may result in us receiving no return or an inadequate return on invested capital.

Because of the speculative nature of the exploration of natural resource properties, there is substantial risk that our business will fail.

While the discovery of a commercially viable ore body may result in substantial rewards, few mineral properties which are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There is no assurance that any of the claims that we will explore or acquire will contain commercially exploitable reserves of minerals. Exploration for natural resources is a speculative venture involving substantial risk. Even a combination of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate such risk. Hazards such as unusual or unexpected geological formations, formation pressures, fires, power outages, labour disruptions, flooding, cave-ins, landslides, and the inability of us to obtain suitable machinery, equipment or labour are all risks involved with the conduct of exploration programs and the operation of mines.

Development and exploration activities depend, to one degree or another, on adequate infrastructure. Reliable roads, bridges, power sources and water supply are important determinants, which affect capital and operating costs. Unusual or infrequent weather phenomena, sabotage, government or other interference in the maintenance or provision of such infrastructure could adversely affect our operations, financial condition and results of operations.

We are subject to market factors and volatility of commodity prices beyond our control.

The marketability of mineralized material that we may acquire or discover will be affected by many factors beyond our control. These factors include market fluctuations in the prices of minerals sought which are highly volatile, the proximity and capacity of natural resource markets and processing equipment, and government regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection. The effect of these factors cannot be predicted, but may result in receiving a very low or negative return on invested capital. Prices of certain minerals have fluctuated widely, particularly in recent years, and are affected by numerous factors beyond our control. Future mineral prices cannot be accurately predicted. A severe decline in the price of a mineral being produced or expected to be produced by us would have a material adverse effect on us, and could result in the suspension of our exploration programs or mining operations.

Our stock price could be volatile

Market prices of securities of many public companies have experienced significant fluctuations in price which have not been related necessarily to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. The market price of our common shares has been and is likely to remain volatile. Results of exploration activities, the price of nickel, future operating results, changes in estimates of our performance by securities analysts, market conditions for natural resource shares in general, and other factors beyond our control could cause a significant decline of the market price of our common shares.

If we do not make certain payments or fulfill other contractual obligations, we may lose our option rights and interests in our joint ventures.

We may, in the future, be unable to meet our share of costs incurred under option or joint venture agreements to which we are a party and we may have our interest in the properties subject to such agreements reduced as a result. Furthermore, if other parties to such agreements do not meet their share of such costs, we may be unable to finance the cost required to complete programs. The loss of any option rights or interest in joint ventures would have a material, adverse effect on us.

We may not have good title to our mining claims, potentially impairing our value.

Our mineral property interests may be subject to prior unregistered agreements of transfers or native land claims, and title may be affected by undetected defects. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain the required mining and other permits for any of our mineral projects, if, as, and when mining operations come viable at such mining projects.

If key employees or consultants leave the company, we will be harmed since we are heavily dependent upon them for all aspects of our activities.

We are dependent upon key employees and contractors, the loss of any of whom could have a negative impact on our ability to operate the business and could cause a decline in value or cash flows from our properties or additional costs from a delay in development or exploration of properties.

If we do not comply with all applicable regulations, we may be forced to halt our business activities and/or incur significant expense.

We are subject to various government and environmental regulations. Permits from a variety of regulatory authorities are required for many aspects of exploration, mining operations and reclamation. We cannot predict the extent to which future legislation and regulation could cause additional expense, capital expenditures, restrictions, and delays in the development of our Canadian and/or U.S. properties, including those with respect to unpatented mining claims.

Failure to comply with applicable environmental laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities that may result in operations ceasing or being curtailed; and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, or other expensive and/or time-consuming remedial actions. Parties engaged in the exploration or development of exploration properties may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of such parties’ activities and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations.

Our activities are not only subject to extensive federal, provincial, state and local regulations controlling the exploration and mining of mineral properties, but also the possible effects of such activities upon the environment as well as costs, cancellations and delays resulting from lobbying activities of environmental groups. Future legislation and regulations could cause additional disbursements, capital expenditures, restrictions and delays in the development of our properties, the extent of which cannot be predicted. Also, as noted above, permits from a variety of regulatory authorities are required for many aspects of mine operation and reclamation. In the context of environmental permitting, including the approval of reclamation plans, we must comply with known standards, existing laws and regulations that may entail greater or lesser costs and delays, depending on the nature of the activity to be permitted and how stringently the regulations are implemented by the permitting authority. If we become more active on our properties, compliance with environmental regulations may increase our costs. Such compliance may include feasibility studies on the surface impact of proposed operations; costs associated with minimizing surface impact, water treatment and protection, reclamation activities including rehabilitation of sites, ongoing efforts at alleviating the mining impact on wildlife, and permits or bonds as may be required to ensure our compliance with applicable regulations. The costs and delays associated with such compliance may result in us deciding not to proceed with exploration, development or mining operations on any mineral properties.

Exercise of outstanding warrants, options, and other future issuances of securities will result in dilution of our common shares.

As of November 30, 2008, there were 67,765,559 common shares issued and outstanding as well as 15,629,371 warrants and 4,175,000 options outstanding.

The holders of the warrants and options are given an opportunity to profit from a rise in the market price of the common shares with a resulting dilution in the interest of the other shareholders. Our ability to obtain additional financing during the period such rights are outstanding may be adversely affected and the existence of the rights may have an adverse effect on the price of the common shares. The holders of warrants and options may exercise such securities at a time when we would otherwise be able to obtain any needed capital by a new offering of securities on terms more favourable than those provided by those outstanding rights.

The increase in the number of common shares issued and outstanding and the possibility of sales of such shares may depress the market price of our common shares. In addition, as a result of any such issuances the votes of existing shareholders will be diluted.

ITEM 4:

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

General Description of Capital Structure

Our share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value carrying one vote per authorized share. As at November 30, 2008, there were 67,765,559 Common Shares issued and outstanding. The following summary of certain terms of the our common shares does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, all of the provisions of our articles of amalgamation and by-laws and applicable law. Copies of our articles of amalgamation and bylaws are available upon request to the head office.

The holders of the Common Shares are entitled to:

  one vote for each common share held at all meetings of shareholders of Pure Nickel; and
  receive, rateably, the remaining property of the company after payment or provision for its liabilities in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of the assets of the company among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs.

The holders of Common Shares have no pre-emptive, redemption, subscription or conversion rights. Modifications to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to the Common Shares (including creation of another class of shares that rank prior to or on a parity with the Common Shares) requires an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of Common Shares.

ITEM 5:

MARKET FOR SECURITIES

Market Information

Our Common Shares are currently listed for trading on the TSX under the symbol “NIC” as well as on the NASD over-the-counter bulletin board (“OTCBB”) in the United States under the stock symbol “PNCKF”.

Trading Price and Volume

The tables set out below present the high and low sale prices for the Common Shares and trading volume, on a monthly basis on each of the TSX and OTCBB during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2008.

TSX (Canadian dollars)

	High	Low
Month and Year	$	$	Volume
November 2008	0.12	0.045	6,749,074
October 2008	0.10	0.025	6,504,143
September 2008	0.14	0.06	5,354,221
August 2008	0.15	0.12	3,825,413
July 2008	0.21	0.13	4,651,782
June 2008	0.34	0.21	3,007,288
May 2008	0.33	0.20	3,881,858
April 2008	0.33	0.23	3,604,115
March 2008	0.40	0.23	2,280,442
February 2008	0.45	0.26	1,660,686
January 2008	0.50	0.265	2,412,705
December 2007	0.65	0.355	5,205,867

NASD OTCBB (US dollars)

	High	Low
Month and Year	$	$	Volume
November 2008	0.13	0.02	645,185
October 2008	0.09	0.02	741,384
September 2008	0.13	0.065	936,226
August 2008	0.16	0.109	212,486
July 2008	0.22	0.13	482,558
June 2008	0.35	0.201	151,164
May 2008	0.305	0.221	268,550
April 2008	0.30	0.23	287,658
March 2008	0.41	0.245	258,490
February 2008	0.375	0.297	172,945
January 2008	0.46	0.28	349,496
December 2007	0.633	0.38	332,895

Prior Sales

We do not have any class of securities (other than stock options issued pursuant to its stock option plan or warrants issued pursuant to private placements) outstanding which are not listed or quoted on a market place.

ITEM 6:

DIVIDENDS

We currently intend to retain future earnings, if any, to finance the growth and development of our business. During the last three fiscal years ended November 30, 2008, we did not pay any dividends and we do not intend to pay dividends in the foreseeable future.

ITEM 7:

ESCROWED SECURITIES

Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement of March 28, 2007, members of Management deposited into escrow an aggregate of 9,587,452 Common Shares in accordance with the rules and requirements of the TSX, as set out in the table below. The last and final release from escrow was on September 30, 2008. Pacific Corporate Trust Company acted as Escrow Agent.

Designation of Class	Number of	Percentage of Class
	Securities
Common Shares held by Insiders in Escrow as of November 30, 2007	4,793,726	7.07%
Common Shares released from Escrow March 30, 2008	2,396,863	3.54%
Common Shares released from Escrow September 30, 2008	2,396,863	3.54%
Shares held in Escrow as of November 30, 2008	0	0%

ITEM 8:

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Directors of the Corporation

The names, provinces and country of residence, period during which each has served as a director where applicable, positions held with the company and principal occupation for the past five years of the directors and executive officers are as set out below. The term of office of each current director will expire at the next annual meeting or when his or her successor is duly elected or appointed. The directors who are members of the Audit Committee and Nominating, Corporate Governance and Compensation Committees are noted below.

Name, Province and Country of
Residence and Position	Became a	Principal occupation (for the past five years
with the Corporation	Director	unless otherwise shown)

David McPherson St. Catherines, Ontario, Canada Chief Executive Officer and President	2007	Mr. McPherson became CEO and President on December 20, 2007. From 2001-2006 Mr. McPherson served as Vice President of First Ontario Credit Union leading strategy development, product and marketing groups. From 2006 to December 2007 Mr. McPherson was as an independent consultant.

Robert Angrisano Seattle, Washington, United States Chairman	1999	Mr. Angrisano became Chairman of the Board on December 20, 2007. Mr. Angrisano was president of Nevada Star Resource Corp between 2005 and March 2007; CEO of the Corporation May, 2006 to March 27, 2007; various senior positions with Microsoft 1993 – 2004.

Harry Blum Toronto, Ontario, Canada (1) Director	2007	Managing Partner of Collins Barrow Toronto LLP public accountants since 1992.

R. David Russell Centennial, Colorado, United States (1) Director	2006	President and CEO of Apollo Gold Corporation from 2002 to the present.

W.S. (Steve) Vaughan Toronto, Ontario, Canada Director	2007	Partner, Heenan Blaikie LLP since 2007. Partner, McMillan Binch Mendelson LLP February between 2002 and 2007.

Constantine Salamis Morin Heights, Québec, Canada Director	2007	Mr. Salamis is a mining engineer Mr. Salamis founded Manicouagan Minerals in 2004 and continues to serve on its Board of Directors. Mr. Salamis has also completed geological evaluation projects for the World Bank and the United Nations.

Jeffrey D. Sherman Toronto, Ontario, Canada Chief Financial Officer	__	Mr. Sherman was appointed CFO in February, 2008. Mr. Sherman is a Chartered Accountant and MBA. From 2003 to 2005, Mr. Sherman served as CFO of VisualSonics Inc., and from 2005 to present Mr. Sherman has been President of Anagram Services, a consulting company.

Lisa Buchan Toronto, Ontario, Canada Corporate Secretary		Ms. Buchan was appointed Corporate Secretary in April 2008. Ms Buchan is a Chemical Engineer and MBA. Ms. Buchan has been the Business Manger of Pure Nickel since January 2007. Prior to joining Pure Nickel Ms. Buchan was an independent consultant.

(1) Member of Audit Committee, Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee and Compensation Committee.

As at November 30 2008, the directors and executive officers beneficially owned in the aggregate, directly or indirectly, or over which control or direction was exercised 2,837,679 issued and outstanding Common Shares or 4.2% of the Common Shares issued and outstanding.

Corporation Cease Trade Orders and Bankruptcies

To the best of our knowledge, no director or officer or principal shareholder of Pure Nickel is, as at the date hereof or has been within the last ten years prior to the date hereof, (a) subject to a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease trade order or an order that denied a company access to any exemption under securities legislation that was in effect for a period of more than 30 consecutive days that was issued while the director or officer of Pure Nickel was acting in the capacity as director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer of that company; (b) subject to a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease trade order or an order that denied a company access to any exemption under securities legislation that was in effect for a period of more than 30 consecutive days that was issued after the director or officer ceased to be a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer of that company and which resulted from an event that occurred while that person was acting in such capacity; (c) a director or executive officer of any company that, while that person was acting in that capacity, or within a year of that person ceasing to act in that capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets; or (d) became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or became subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold his assets.

Penalties and Sanctions

None of the directors or executive officer of Pure Nickel or, to the best of our knowledge, shareholders holding sufficient Common Shares to materially affect the control of the company have been subject to:

(i)

any penalties or sanctions proposed by a court relating to securities legislation or by a securities regulatory authority or have entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory authority, or

(ii)	any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely be considered important to a reasonable investor in making an investment decision.

Conflicts of Interest

Three areas for potential conflicts of interest may exist: First, one of our directors also acts as our legal counsel and provides various legal services through out year. Second, one of our directors is the founder and a significant shareholder of Manicouagan Minerals which holds an option in one of the Company’s properties. Lastly, one of our directors is part of a group of investors that has a net profit interest in copper production of the Copper King property. Such directors are required by law, however, to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interest of Pure Nickel and its shareholders and to disclose any personal interest which they may have in any material transaction which is proposed to be entered into with Pure Nickel and to abstain from voting as a director for the approval of any such transaction.

Audit, Governance and Compensation Committee

Audit Committee’s Charter

A copy of our Audit Committee Charter is available on the Corporation’s website at www.purenickel.com.

Composition of the Audit, Governance and Compensation Committee

The members of the Audit, Governance and Nominating and Compensation Committees are Harry Blum (Chair) and David Russell. David McPherson resigned from the committee on December 20, 2007 when he became Chief Executive Officer and President of the Corporation. All current members of the Audit Committee meet the independence criteria set out in Multilateral Instrument 52-110 – Audit Committees (“52-110”), and in our Corporate Governance Guidelines.

Financial Literacy

Based on information provided by each director, the Board determined that all members of the Audit Committee are “financially literate” as that term is defined in 52-110, and at least one member is an “audit committee financial expert” as that term is defined by United States securities law.

The education and experience of each member of the Audit Committee that is relevant to the performance of Audit Committee responsibilities is described below:

Harry Blum: Mr. Blum has over twenty years of audit, tax and advisory experience. Mr. Blum graduated with a Bachelor’s of Commerce degree from the University of Toronto and became a chartered accountant in 1989.

David Russell: Mr. Russell has extensive experience in the mineral exploration and development industry, many at the executive level. Mr. Russell received his mining engineering degree from University of Montana (Montana Tech). He is currently Chief Executive Officer and President of Apollo Gold Corporation.

Additional biographical information relating to the directors’ experience and education is contained on the our website at www.purenickel.com.

Reliance on Certain Exemptions

Since the commencement of our most recently completed financial year, we have not relied on the exemption in:

(i)

section 2.4 (De Minimis Non-Audit Services) – which exempts an audit committee from the pre-approval requirement if (a) the aggregate amount of all the non-audit services that were not pre-approved was reasonably expected to constitute no more than five per cent of the total amount of fees paid by the issuer and its subsidiary entities to the issuer's external auditor during the fiscal year in which the services were provided; (b) the issuer or the subsidiary entity of the issuer, as the case may be, did not recognize the services as non-audit services at the time of the engagement; and (c) the services are promptly brought to the attention of the audit committee of the issuer and approved, prior to the completion of the audit, by the audit committee or by one or more of its members to whom authority to grant such approvals has been delegated by the audit committee.;

(ii)

section 3.2 (Initial Public Offerings – which exempts issuers from the requirement that all members of the audit committee be independent so long as the board is satisfied the committee can nevertheless act independently and at least one member is independent for a period of 90 days, or so long as a majority of members are independent for a period of one year, from the date of the receipt from the securities commission for the issuer’s prospectus in respect of its initial public offering);

(iii)

section 3.4 (Events Outside Control of Member – which exempts an audit committee member from being independent for a period ending on the later of the issuer’s next annual meeting of shareholders and the six month anniversary of the member ceasing to be independent if such lack of independence is due to reasons outside the member’s reasonable control); or

(iv)

section 3.5 (Death, Disability or Resignation of Audit Committee Member – which exempts a new audit committee member appointed due to the death, disability or resignation of a former member, for a period ending on the later of the issuer’s next annual meeting of shareholders and the six month anniversary of the new member’s appointment, from the requirement of being independent),

of Multilateral Instrument 52-110 Audit Committees (“MI 52-110”) or an exemption from the requirements of MI 52-110, in whole or in part, granted by a securities regulator under Part 8 (Exemptions”) of MI 52-110.

Reliance on Exemption in Subsection 3.3(2) (Controlled Companies) or Section 3.6 (Temporary Exemption for Limited and Exceptional Circumstances)

Since the commencement of our most recently completed financial year, we have not relied on the exemption in section 3.2(2) (Controlled Companies – which exempts a member of an audit committee from the requirement to be independent if the lack of independence arises solely from being a director of an affiliated entity and other similar circumstances) or section 3.6 (Temporary Exemption for Limited and Exceptional Circumstances – which exempts a member of an audit committee from the requirement to be independent in certain limited and exceptional circumstances) of MI 52-110.

Reliance on Exemption in Section 3.8 (Acquisition of Financial Literacy)

Since the commencement of our most recently completed financial year, we have not relied on the exemption in section 3.8 (Acquisition of Financial Literacy – which exempts a member of an audit committee from the requirement to be financially literate if the member becomes financially literate within a reasonable period of time following their appointment) of MI 52-110.

Audit Committee Oversight

Since the commencement of our most recently completed financial year, there has not been a recommendation of the Audit Committee to nominate or compensate an external auditor which was not adopted by our Board of Directors.

Pre-Approval Policies and Procedures

The Audit Committee has a practice of pre-approving audit and non-audit services provided by the independent auditor. The Committee has delegated to its Chair, the authority, to be exercised between regularly scheduled meetings of the Audit, Governance and Compensation Committees, to pre-approve audit and non-audit services provided by the independent auditor. All such pre-approvals shall be reported by the Chair at the meeting of the Audit Committee next following the pre-approval.

External Auditor Service Fees

For the fiscal year ended November 30, 2008, SF Partnership, LLP billed us $37,500 and for the previous fiscal year billed $67,500, as detailed below:

	Year ended	Year ended
	November 30, 2008	November 30, 2007
Audit Fees	$35,000	$60,000
Audit Related Fees	—	—
Tax Fees	$2,500	—
All Other Fees	—	$7,500
Total	$37,500	$67,500

Audit Fees

Audit fees includes services that are provided by the independent auditor in connection with statutory and regulatory filings, principally for the audit of the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

ITEM 9:

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS

Management is not aware of any litigation outstanding, threatened or pending as of the date hereof by or against Pure Nickel.

During the fiscal year ended November 30, 2008, we were not subject to:

(a)	any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to securities legislation or by a securities regulatory authority;

(b)	any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely be considered important to a reasonable investor in making an investment decision; or

(c)	any settlement agreements entered into with a court relating to securities legislation or with a securities regulatory authority.

ITEM 10:

INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS

No directors or executive officers of Pure Nickel, and no person or company that is the direct or indirect beneficial owner of, or who exercises control or direction over, more than 10% of our issued and outstanding Common Shares or any of their respective associates or affiliates, has or has had a material interest, direct or indirect, in any transaction, whether proposed or concluded, which had, or may have, a material effect on us or our subsidiaries within the three most recently completed financial years or during the current financial year.

ITEM 11:

TRANSFER AGENTS AND REGISTRARS

Our transfer agent and register for our Common Shares in Canada was Pacific Corporate Trust Company located in Vancouver. On November 1, 2008 Computershare in Toronto, Ontario was appointed as our new transfer agent and register for our Common Shares.

ITEM 12:

MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Other than contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, no material contracts were entered into.

ITEM 13:

INTERESTS OF EXPERTS

Names of Experts

Our auditors are SF Partnership, LLP, Chartered Accountants, they were reappointed by shareholders at our annual general and special meeting held on May 13, 2008. SF Partnership, LLP, Chartered Accountants audited our financial statements for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2008.

The following are qualified persons as defined by NI 43-101 for our exploration and development projects: Dr. Larry Hulbert, Chief Consulting Geologist, Mr. Phillip Mudry, Chief Exploration Consultant and Mr. Dallas Davis, Consulting Geologist. The foregoing individual’s profession or business gives authority to a statement made by them as having prepared or certified a part of that document or a report or valuation described in this AIF. All qualified persons are contractors of Pure Nickel.

Interests of Experts

No person or company named or referred to under this Item beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, 1% or more of any class of Pure Nickel’s outstanding Common Shares.

ITEM 14:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Words importing the singular number, where the context requires, include the plural and vice versa and words importing any gender include all genders. All dollar amounts herein are in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated.

In this AIF the terms “we”, “us”, “our” and “ours” refer to Pure Nickel.

Additional information relating to Pure Nickel may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Additional financial information is provided in our consolidated financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis for our financial year ended November 30, 2008, and in the management information circular dated February 9, 2009.

Additional information concerning Pure Nickel can also be found on Pure Nickel’s web site at www.purenickel.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This annual information form and the documents incorporated by reference herein contain “forward-looking statements”. These forward-looking statements may include, among other things, statements with respect to Pure Nickel Inc.’s business strategy, plans, outlook, long-term growth in cash flow, earnings per share and shareholder value, projections, targets and expectations as to reserves, resources, results of exploration (including targets) and related expenses, property acquisitions, mine development, mine operations, mine production costs, drilling activity, sampling and other data, recovery improvements, future production levels, capital costs, expenditures for environmental matters and technology, and completion dates for the various development stages of mines, future mineral prices (including the long-term estimated prices used in calculating Pure Nickel’s mineral reserves). Generally, these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “anticipate”, “project”, “target”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “should” and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause Pure Nickel’s actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including:

  uncertainties and costs related to Pure Nickel’s exploration and development activities, such as those associated with determining whether mineral reserves exist on a property;

  uncertainties related to feasibility studies that provide estimates of expected or anticipated economic returns from a mining project;

  uncertainties related to the accuracy of reserve and resource estimates and estimates of future production and future cash and total costs of production;

  changes in, and the effects of, the laws, regulations and government policies affecting operations, particularly laws, regulations and policies; and

  changes in general economic conditions, the financial markets and in the demand and market price for minerals and commodities, such as diesel fuel, electricity and other forms of energy, and fluctuations in exchange rates.

This list is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any forward-looking statements. These and other factors should be considered carefully and readers should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Pure Nickel does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements that are incorporated by reference herein, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

Glossary of Technical Terms

AeroTEM	Helicopter-borne Time Domain Electromagnetic System: a helicopter-borne electromagnetic system used to identify potential deposits based upon conductive properties.
AIF	This annual information form
Board of Directors	The board of directors of Pure Nickel Inc
breccia	A rock in which angular fragments are surrounded by a mass of finer-grained material.
Business Day	Any day on which commercial banks are generally open for business other than a Saturday, Sunday or a day observed as a holiday under the laws of Ontario; or the federal laws of Canada
chalcopyrite	A sulphide mineral of copper and iron; the most common ore mineral of copper.
concentrate	A fine, powdery product of the milling process containing a high percentage of valuable metal.
diamond drill(ing)	A rotary type of rock drill in which the cutting is done by abrasion rather than percussion. The cutting bit is set with diamonds and is attached to the end of long hollow rods through which water or other fluid is pumped to the cutting face as a lubricant. The drill cuts a core of rock that is recovered in long cylindrical sections, two centimeters or more in diameter.
disseminated	Ore carrying small particles of valuable minerals spread more or less uniformly through the host rock.
exploration stage	The search for mineral deposits which are not in either the development or production stage.
feasibility study	An economic study assessing whether a mineral deposit can be mined profitably, by estimating costs of a mine and the potential revenues from production.
grade	The metal content of rock with precious metals. Grade can be expressed as troy ounces or grams per tonne of rock.
hectare	A metric unit of surface measurement equivalent to 10,000m²
igneous	A type of rock which has been formed from magna, a molten substance from the earth’s core.
intrusion	A body of igneous rock formed by the consolidation of magma intruded into other rocks, in contrast to lavas, which are extruded upon the surface.
km	Kilometres
laws	All statues, regulations, statutory rules, orders, judgments, decrees and terms and conditions of any grant of approval, permission, authority, permit or license of nay court, Government Entity (including the TSX), statutory body or self- regulatory authority and the term “applicable” with respect of such Laws and in the context that refers to one or more Persons, means that such Laws apply to such Person or Persons or it’s or their business, undertaking, property or security or securities and emanate from a Governmental Entity having jurisdiction over the Person or Persons or its or their business, undertaking, property or securities.
m	metres
mafic	Igneous rock composed mostly of dark, iron and magnesium-rich minerals.
MAN Property	Pure Nickel’s MAN Alaska
matte	A homogenous nickel-iron-sulphur product of smelting processes with minor impurities. In the context of nickeliferous laterite processing, a nickel-iron- sulphur intermediate, forming a feed for nickel refineries.
metasedimentary.	Originally sedimentary rocks which have been subsequently affected by the process of metamorphism
metamorphic	A type of rock which, through heat and pressure, has been changed from igneous or sedimentary rock.

mineral reserve	National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects of the Canadian Securities Administrators, adopting the definition of the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (CIM), defines a ‘mineral reserve’ as the economically mineable part of a Measured or Indicated Mineral Resource demonstrated by at least a Preliminary Feasibility Study (a comprehensive study of the viability of a mineral project that has advanced to a stage where the mining method has been established and an effective method of mineral processing has been determined and includes a financial analysis based on reasonable assumptions of technical, engineering, legal, operating, economic, social, and environmental factors and the evaluation of other relevant factors which are sufficient for a Qualified Person (an individual who is an engineer or geoscientist with at least five years of experience in mineral exploration, mine development or operation or mineral project assessment, or any combination of these; has experience relevant to the subject matter of the mineral project and the technical report; and is a member or licensee in good standing of a professional association), acting reasonably, to determine if all or part of the Mineral Resource may be classified as a Mineral Reserve). Mineral Reserves are sub- divided in order of increasing confidence into Probable Mineral Reserves and Proven Mineral Reserves. A Probable Mineral Reserve has a lower level of confidence than a Proven Mineral Reserve.
mineral resource	National Instrument 43-101 Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects of the Canadian Securities Administrators, adopting the definition of the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (CIM), defines a ‘Mineral Resource’ as a concentration or occurrence of diamonds, natural solid inorganic material, or natural solid fossilized organic material including base and precious metals, coal and industrial minerals in or on the Earth’s crust in such form and quantity and of such a grade or quality that it has reasonable prospects for economic extraction. The location, quantity, grade, geological characteristics and continuity of a Mineral Resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence and knowledge. Mineral Resources are sub-divided, in order of increasing geological confidence, into Inferred, Indicated and Measured categories. An Inferred Mineral Resource has a lower level of confidence than that applied to an Indicated Mineral Resource. An Indicated Mineral Resource has a higher level of confidence than an Inferred Mineral Resource but has a lower level of confidence than a Measured Mineral Resource.
Net Smelter Royalty	A Net Smelter Returns Royalty has been generically described as follows:
(NSR)	“A royalty calculated on the net smelter return is essentially calculated on the amount received by the mine or mill owner from the sale of the mineral product to the treatment plant that converts the output of the mill to marketable metal. From the gross proceeds received there may be deductions for costs incurred by the owner after the product leaves the mine property and before sale, such as the costs of: transportation, insurance or security, penalties, sampling and assaying, refining and smelting, and marketing. No deductions are made for the operating costs of the mine-mill complex.” (B.J. Barton, Canadian Law of Mining (Calgary: Institute of Resources Law, 1993) at 461.)
NI 43-101	National Instrument 43-101 Standards of disclosure for Mineral Projects
ore	A mixture of minerals and host rock from which at least one metal can be extracted at a profit.
patent	The ultimate stage of holding a mineral claim, after which no more assessment work is necessary because all mineral rights have been earned.
PGE	Platinum Group Elements include platinum, palladium, rhodium, iridium, osmium, and ruthenium. They commonly occur together in nature and are among the scarcest of the metallic elements.

prospect	The possibility of future success for economic minerals based on geological, geophysical, geochemical and other criteria. or To search for or explore (a region) for mineral deposits or oil.
production stage	All companies engaged in the exploitation of a mineral deposit (reserve).
qualified person	As individual who is an engineer or geoscientist with at least five years experience in mineral exploration, mine development or operation or mineral project assessment, or any combination of these; has experience relevant to the subject matter of the mineral project and the Technical Report; and is a member or licensee in good standing of a professional association.
quartz	A Mineral whose composition is silicon dioxide. A crystalline form of silica.
reserve	A known resource that can be exploited for profit with available technology under existing political and economic conditions.
royalty	An amount of money paid at regular intervals, or based on production, by the lessee or operator of and exploration or mining property to the current or former owner of the mineral interests. Generally based on a certain amount per unit weight or a percentage of the total production, revenues or profits. A ‘net smelter royalty’ is a type of royalty based on a percentage of the proceeds, net of smelting, refining and transportation cost and penalties, from the sale of the metals extracted from products by the smelter or refinery.
shear	The deformation of rocks by lateral movement along innumerable parallel planes, generally resulting from pressure and producing such metamorphic structures as cleavage and schistosity.
strike	The direction, or bearing, from true north of a vein or rock formation measured on a horizontal surface.
sulphide	A compound of sulphur and some other element; most base-metal ore minerals are sulphides.
tonne	Metric ton, equal to 2,205 pounds.
trenching	A trench is defined as a narrow underground excavation that is deeper than it is wide, and is no wider than 15 feet (4.5 meters).
TSX	Toronto Stock Exchange
ultramafic	A term used to describe igneous rock or magmas that are rich in iron and magnesium and very poor in silica.
vein	A tabular body of rock typically of narrow thickness and mineralized occupying a fault, shear, fissure or fracture crosscutting another pre-existing rock.
VTEM	The VTEM (Versatile Time-Domain Electromagnetic) survey is the leading airborne geophysical system in use today and is particularly suited to the identification of copper-zinc massive sulphide deposits
YBCA	Business Corporation Act (Yukon) R.S. Y. 2000, C.20, as amended

Pd	Palladium
Pt	Platinum
Cu	Copper
Ni	Nickel
Au	Gold
Ag	Silver
Zn	Zinc
Pb	Lead